
The Magazine of the East Radnor Ministry Area
Beguildy & Felindre | Bleddfa | Heyope & Knucklas | Llangunllo
Knighton | Norton | Whitton | Pilleth | Cascob
New Radnor | Gladestry | Colva | Evancoyd | Llanfihangel Nant Melan

Price £1.10

Septem
ber

2023

St Michael
Eaton Bishop



2



3

Swansea & Brecon Diocese Centenary Celebration Festival

A FREE festival of  music, poetry & 
prayer (with a bit of  comedy thrown in!) 
for all ages.
Date and time
Saturday 9th September 2023 from 12 noon 
onwards
Royal Welsh Showground Royal Welsh 
Showground Llanelwedd LD2 3SY               
2023 is a very special year for the Diocese of  
Swansea and Brecon because it's our 
centenary year. 
On Saturday, 9th September, we are holding 
an all-age Centenary Celebration Festival at 
the Royal Welsh Showground. An afternoon 
and evening of  music, poetry and prayers and 
so much more! 
V Gates will open at 11am, with the line-up 
starting at 12noon. Entry to the event is 
FREE because we don’t want anyone to be 
excluded by cost, but please do book your 
tickets to let us know you are coming and to 
gain entry on the day.
Our AMAZING Line-up includes:
�� Guvna B
�� Only Men Aloud
�� Who’s Molly
�� Mal Pope & The Jacks

�� Builth Wells Male Voice Choir
�� Dai Woolridge
�� Ify Iwobi and Band
�� Andy Kind
�� Sound of  Wales
�� Bryony Sier
�� Race the Rain
�� I Sing Pop

PLUS: Circus Eruption, One Heart 
Drummers, Scripture Union football cage, 
The Message Bus, inflatable fun and more!
Did we mention it's FREE!!

Check out our website for more information, 
plus suggestions on what you may want to 
bring with you on the day:

https://swanseaandbrecon.churchinwales.org.
uk/en/join-the-dioceses-centenary-
celebrations/

The festival is free for all to attend, but we’d 
love to support some local charities so, if  you 
can afford to, would you please bring just one 
item along with you which can be passed onto 
a Foodbank, Pet Foodbank or Baby Basics. 

Thank you so much.

   BIBLE STUDY

Midweek Explorations of the Word 
The second Wednesday of the month
 10am-11.30am
Hosted by David & Heather Evans

Middle House, Beggars Bush 

A warm welcome awaits you

For further information please contact Rev Rachael Storer 01544 
350760 revrachaelstorer@gmail.com



4

Z Decorators

Z PhotographyZ Photography

Z Flowers

CWMWHITTON POTATOES

Top quality eating potatoes 
And seed potatoes

Large or small quantities 
supplied

Tel:  Whitton 01547 560209

Painter and Decorator
Est 1993 Z Automotive

Knighton Motors
(Church Road)

Local family garage for over 20 
years

MOTs, Service on modern and 
vintage cars, vans, caravans,

motorbikes, even mowers/
Yard space for rent.

Fast, competitive and reliable 
Door-to-door pickup arranged

Open daily Phone: 01547 520415

Flowers, Plants
Balloons, Gifts

Discounts - Flower Clubs & Churches
www.theflowerboxknighton.co.uk

or 01547 528786
13 Broad Street

Knighton, LD7 1BL
BFA member BFA2077

Z Bed and Breakfast

Z Accommodation

Bed and Breakfast
Offa’s Dyke Lodge

Gladestry HR5 3NR
Contact Viv

Tel: 01544 370 464 Mobile: 
07504 224245 Email: 
viv@offas-dyke-lodge-

retreat-at-gladestry.com
Offas-dyke-lodge-retreat-at- 

gladestry.com

Z Roofing

Qualified fitters of EPMD/
single ply rubber roofing for 

flat roofs, shallow pitch 
roofs, gutter linings, 
extensions, repairs.

Call Matthew Price 
01544 350852 or

Mob 07766 562634

Tel: 01544 267713
(Evenings)

Mobile: 07773 659107

Z Optometrist14 Broad Street 
Knighton 
01547 528 656

Z Potatoes

Z Accommodation

Z Holiday Cottages

For a free brochure:
Olwen and Susan Kinsey Jones 

Highbrook Farm
New Radnor, Powys LD8 2TG

Tel: 01544 350670
Mobile: 07977 519847

Email: Kinsey_9@hotmail.com
Website: www.highbrookcottages.co.uk

Z Optometrist

Highbrook Cottage 
White House Cottage 
Forget-me-not Cottage

Also in Llandrindod Wells and 
Newtown

www.evansandjonesopticians.co.uk

Highbrook Farm 
Holiday Cottages

Z Chimney Sweep

Chimney Sweep
Open fires,

woodburners
etc

Contact Nick on:
01544 230194

or
07867 665883

Reserved

for

Sarah Scott

(Foorcare)



5

About the Cover: St Michael, Feast Day 29 September
This quaint and curious picture of  St Michael dates back to 1330-5. It is from Eaton Bishop, a 
Herefordshire church famous for its fine medieval glass. During World War 2 the glass was 
dismantled and removed for safe keeping, but when they re-assembled it, they goofed. Hence 
one wing  and a foot are all wrong. It all adds to the delight. 

St Michael, one of  the archangels is usually shown holding a sword and fighting the devil as he 
is the defender of  the faith. But here he holds the scales of  Justice, weighing the souls of  the 
departed. He points to the poor man who is sadly tipping the scale downward.

Photo and article by Laura W-J

Cost

£10 per year (10 issues).

£1.10 for individual copies.

Please pay subscriptions to your distributor. 

Deadline

The deadline for the October edition is
 15th September.

Please send all items for The Radnor to 
radnoreditor@outlook.com

   Dear Friends,   

As I write this the sun is shining and I am preparing to visit my aunt,               
who has had a fall. John and I have spent some wonderful times with        
our families over the summer and it has reminded me of  how    
important it is for us to belong.

As we get older families change and some of  us may have very few 
family members left. It is important to remember that we are all part of  
one big family. We do not need to be blood related to love and care for 

each other. In 1 Peter 4:8-11 it states, “Above all love each other deeply, because love 
covers over a multitude of  sins. Offer hospitality to one another without grumbling."

We are all family and need to look out for each other. There are so many people in this world 
who feel that they have nobody to turn to. This should not be the case, we must care for each 
other. With autumn just around the corner, perhaps now is the time to either identify those 
who may need some company or help, or to ask for yourself. If  you are not sure who to turn 
to, feel free to contact your local church. Also, Rachael and I are happy to hear from you and 
offer any help we can.

Together we can pull together as a big family, caring for each other and working to ensure 
everyone knows that they are loved.

Love and blessings

Petra xx



6

Z Architects

Z Poultry 

Z Chickens 

Z Pullets

Z Architects

Z Automotive

Z Garage

Z Architects

Beechwood Blue, Commercial 
Brown, Rhode Rocks, Speckledy,
Sussex and Leghorns, 

Blue & Green Egg Layers 
Fancy Breeds:

Silkies, Pekins etc.

RADNOR & KINGTON
TAXIS

Friendly and reliable Local Taxi 
service covering Kington, 
Knighton, New Radnor, 

Presteigne and surrounding 
villages/areas.

Airport/Long Distance Service 
also available.

01547 560205 | 07831 898361

nidusarchitects
friendly, local RIBA chartered Architects

01544 350550
w w w . n i d u s a r c h i t e c t s . c o . u k

Z Taxi

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

01588 640099 07899 961920

gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk 
www.inklinesltd.co.uk

HOME EXTENSIONS - CONVERSIONS NEW 
HOMES - AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS

Five Turnings Farm, Knighton LD7 
1NF

Tel: 01547 520204
Email: mrlnprice@gmail.com

J & P TURNER
Quality Feed @ Affordable Prices

For the Farm, Horses, Pets

We supply everything  from small bags to 
bulk. Delivery Available

Arrow Mills Garden Centre
Compost & bark | Vegetable and Garden plants 
Trellis, stone, garden pots | Garden Accessories

Arrow Mills, Kington, HR5 3DU
01544 230536   

sales@arrowmills.co.uk

POINT OF LAY PULLETS



7

Clergy:
Revd Petra Goodband…………………………….…… revpetra.goodband@yahoo.com …... 07966 799546
        The Vicarage, Church Street, Knighton, LD7 1AG                      Friday is Petra’s day off. 01547 529254
Rev’d Rachael Storer…………………………………..revrachaelstorer@gmail.com ………….. 01544 350760
        The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS                       Monday is Rachael’s day off.

 Retired Clergy:  Rev’d  John Hanna…………………...…..… rojo.hanna@outlook.com ……………… 01547 529296 
 PTO Clergy:   Rev’d Christobel Hargraves ………………… hargraves391@btinternet.com ……..  01547 550311
 Reader:         Christine Gould ………………………………..… philandchrisgould@gmail.com ………01544 350437

Church Contacts:
Beguildy  ……………………… Phill George …………… pgeorge007@hotmail.co.uk ……………
Bleddfa ………………..………  Graham George …….… grahamgeorge6958@gmail.com………01547 550208
Heyope/Knucklas ………… Judy North ………….…… judynorth43@btinternet.com …………  01547 529165
Llangunllo …………………… Isabel Morris …………… mramorris@btconnect.com ……………  01547 550689

Cascob ………………………… Norma Olds……………… normaolds@btinternet.com …………… 01547 560331
Knighton  …………………… Sally Rawlings ………….. sally@daveandsally.co.uk ……………….. 07811209959
Norton ……………….………  Helen Ackland ………… hgooderham29@gmail.com ……………. 01544 267073
Pilleth ………………………… Peter Hood  ……….…… hoods@pillethoaks.co.uk ………………… 01547 560272
Whitton ……………………… Colin Pugh ……………… colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ………………… 01547 560209

Colva ………………………… Dorothy Rogers ……………………………………………………...….……………01544 370332
Evancoyd …………………… Nigel Waters …………………………………………………………………………  01547 560176
Gladestry …………………… Jess Squires …………..… ninktapinka@hotmail.com..……………..
Llanfihangel Nant Melan Amanda Giordano …… giordano.amanda@gmail.com ………… 07748 591162 
New Radnor ………………… Michael Capstick ……… micstick1@gmail.com ……………………… 01544 350352

Ministry Area Wardens:
Colin Pugh  ………………………………………….……….… colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ……………….…01547 560209 

Bells Knighton & New Radnor: Tim Hollinghurst … timhollinghurst@hotmail.com …….……01547 560265

Churches Together Rep: Rosemary Hanna…………… rojo.hanna@outlook.com………………… 01547 529296

Treasurer and Advertising:  Danica Gulliver ……… danica.norman@ymail.com ………………
Editor and Advertising:   Alistair Mitchell ……… radnoreditor@outlook.com……………….01547 519042

Website:  www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk  Facebook: East Radnor Ministry Area

The Radnor is produced in Affinity Publisher 2. General Index on page 52.
The text font is Garamond; titles are Segoe. Advertisers’ Index on page 54

The Radnor is printed by:

Unit 1, Craven Arms Business Park, Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 8NR 
Tel: 01588 673972 info@cravendesignandprint.co.uk

East Radnor Ministry Area Contacts



8

These were very much part of  our Fathers’ 
Day service in Llangunllo when we gave our 
thanks for fathers - for what they are and all 
the things they do. 
We also thought about how God is Jesus’ 
father as well as being our Father in Heaven. 
The reading from Romans drew our attention 
to the fact that life isn’t always a bed of  roses, 
but that those difficulties are all part of  life’s 
lessons and having a father’s support, be he 
earthly or otherwise, can help us to get 
through.
In our prayers we remembered many different 
kinds of  fathers, some very far from the 
idealised, cosy image, but fathers nevertheless, 
with all the challenges that entails.
A light hearted poem, “My Dad and I” 
delivered by a very convincing adult who had 
to pretend to be a 10 year old – actual 
children being rather too busy working at the 
back of  the church – brought us nicely to the 
part of  the service where memories were 
recounted of  shared times and lessons learnt 
with Dads.
A picture was painted of  a young man having 
to tell his Dad that he had just crashed the car 
that they had both put all their meagre spare 

cash towards buying. His father’s reaction of  
immediate concern for his son rather than the 
car speaks volumes about what is more 
important in life. Some rather younger people 
plucked up courage to come to the front with 
their Dads to tell us about learning how to 
back a trailer and  another’s time shared with 
Dad whilst Mum was away and managing to 
cook an egg as a surprise for him.
The industrious children then brought 
forward the products of  their labour - 
decorated envelopes, one for each of  the 
gentlemen present, containing a single large 
button threaded onto a loop of  twine. We 
called them whizzers. Maybe your Dad made 
one for you when money was short for 
buying toys! Anyway, the novelty of  them 
fascinated the children and took the rest of  us 
down Memory Lane, talking about other 
home made amusements whilst we did our 
best to demolish the ample refreshments laid 
on after the service.
If  you’ve never heard of  whizzers I’ll leave 
you to find out what they are and how they 
work and maybe you remember other similar 
things you could share with Radnor readers.

Pam L-L

Dads and Shared Memories

Welcome to our New Editor
We are pleased to announce that we have a new editor! His name is Alistair Mitchell and he has 
bravely volunteered to help us out. Please make sure that you send your contributions in good 
time, and definitely by the deadline of  the 15th of  the month. The email address will remain the 
same: radnoreditor@outlook.com 

The Radnor started life over six years ago when Laura Woodside-Jones and Rosemary Hanna 
decided to combine The Beacon and The Messenger. More recently the New Radnor group of  
churches has joined us, so we now have a magazine that covers the whole of  our Ministry Area.

Laura, who had been doing the editing since the beginning of  2017, could no longer continue 
and so for the last year various people have done their best to help. Dee Beckett produced one 
magazine and then Rev’d Rachael Storer and her daughter Beth took over for a while. Rosemary 
Hanna has been producing the magazine for the last six months until the new editor could take 
over. We would like to thank all those who have helped out, not forgetting all the contributors, 
and especially Laura, who did this enjoyable, yet time-consuming, job for so many years, 
including all the years she spent editing The Beacon.



9



10

Bishop John Lomas outside Bleddfa Church



11

Bishop John Igniting Us At Bleddfa
Bleddfa church organised the first genuinely missionary event in our group if  not Radnorshire 
for a very long time and Bleddfa can be proud of  that. They had three significant speakers who 
enthralled us with their personal stories and hopefully ignited a sense of  renewed faith in the 
lives of  those who came to listen. Bleddfa church looked lovely for these talks, both inside and 
out, despite the very small numbers of  those who attend.

At the last “Ignite Me” Bishop John told us the fascinating story of  how he was ignited for God. 
After a grudging background as a choir boy he first came to know God as a young man in the 
navy, while stuffed into a very confined bunk space. Suddenly God was real. Over the years that 
knowledge grew into commitment when “coincidences” meant he couldn’t ignore the call. After 
his naval career he worked as an aircraft engineer solving problems. He could fix anything that 
was broken. God used that ‘fixit’ mentality to help John lead a broken church. They decided to 
try again; determination paid off. The congregation and the life of  the church grew out of  all 
resemblance to previous times. Bishop John’s story moved on from there.

We were all inspired by Bishop John’s excitement for the gospel, his down-to-earth language, his 
practical approach to problems, and especially for his good humour.  

Summer Racing at Llangunllo

At the beginning of  July, the Wales and Border 
Counties Harness Racing returned to 
Llangunllo for the second year.

The scenic course at Griffin Lloyd Farm, 
provided an afternoon of  entertaining and 
competitive racing, where the tight track 
highlighted the old adage “horses for courses” 
so picking winners was not always straight 
forward. Many spectators cheered on those 
racing and in the heats and finals held, horses 
from the local area, South Wales and 
Herefordshire gained victory for their owner, 
trainer and rider. 

The day before, horsepower of  a different kind 
was seen in the Llangunllo and Bleddfa area, 
particularly at Lea Hall Farm, as motorbikes 
competed in a stage of  this year’s Welsh 2 Day 
Enduro. A large crowd was present to watch 
and enjoy the action.

First held in 1952, this motorcycle time trial 
has become an annual event, as riders from all 

over the world take to the roads, hills and 
forest of  Mid Wales. Many charities and 
organisations throughout the area benefit from 
donations given by the committee.

Racing concluded the following weekend with 
Knighton Motor Club staging their 2023 
Pacemaker Road Rally. A short, but demanding 
road race, the final section included the loop 
from Llangunllo Station, Dolyfelin and 
Creignant. The later part of  this loop claimed 
the long-time leaders who went off  the road 
and their Ford Escort car left stranded. Sixty 
vehicles took part over the seventy - nine miles 
course in three hours of  virtually non- stop 
competition.

Isabel Morris

Photos from Llangunllo Website.  



12

Jeff Murkin
01544 231 528

Ex BBC with 18 years experience
Your Local Computer Engineer

(No call out fee)

Professional

Home visits
Knighton and Presteigne areas

MCFHP MAFHP

Tel: 07396 384626

Email: sscott@freetrader.co.uk

Pubs

Z Repairs

Z Builders

Local, Competitive, Quality

•Lime Plastering 

•Lime Pointing 

•Timber Repairs 

•Stone Masonry

Tel: 07772 917 327 

Tom@jonesandfraser.com

www.jonesandfraser.com

Z Community HallZ Builders

Building, Maintenance, 
Renovation & Restoration 

Free Estimates
D.I.Y. help, advice or rescue 

20 years experience
Honest and reliable

Material re-use where possible 
Tel: 07989983693

chrisshurmerbuilder@ 
yahoo.co.uk

WHITTON 
COMMUNITY HALL

Z Computers

Freelance Computer Engineer
Help and advice for Computers, Laptops, IPad, 

printers and Apple Mac, Internet Broadband 
troubles, Virus and Health Checks

Hel en Lewis
Mobil e Hair st yl ist

cit y and guil ds qual if ied 
25 year s exper ience

Compet it ive r at es 
Tel :01597851108

Z Hair Stylist

Z Foot Care



13

role. SR & PG to discuss a way forward for this 
matter. We are still waiting for a site visit to inspect 
the 4 available office spaces in Knighton, PG to chase 
up for a date for this to happen.
Site 1: The Old Post Office (Private house with a 
private gallery). It has buzz in security, a member of  
the household in the building, a private workspace in 
the gallery with lockable filing cabinets and cupboard, 
private use of  a kitchenette and bathroom.

Site 2: Watsons Ale Bar Site 3: Knighton Hotel 
Site 4: The Community Centre

�� The agenda for the next MAC meeting to be 
published and distributed 4 weeks before the 
meeting, giving a chance for each church to meet to 
see if  any matters need to be brought to the MAC 
meeting. All present agreed on this proposal
�� Sub Committees: we need to see what skill 
sets people have in our churches for them to be part 
of  the subcommittees. PG to check if  they need to 
be on the electoral role to be members. A MAC 
member can oversee the work of  the subcommittee 
and report back to the MAC meeting.
�� Safeguarding: The MAC Safeguarding 
Officer Carolynne Conway has been ratified into this 
post. Proposed SR, Seconded RT, agreed by all 
members present.
�� Swansea and Brecon Leading your Church 
into Growth conference will be held at Swanwick 
Conference Centre, Sheffield 4th-6th October. This 
will be free of  charge as Bishop John has facilitated 
this for the diocese. RDS will be the clergy member 
going from the ERMA and CG & DE have 
expressed an interest to be part of  the team from 
here (3 laity spaces available). Please ask members of  
your church if  they would like a place on the team by 
the 30th July and let RDS know, thank you.
�� Faculty application for the refurbishment of  
St Edward’s Church, Knighton tower clock. The total 
of  £9,900 to date has been raised for this project, to 
go ahead in the autumn, hopefully. Faculty has been 
agreed to go ahead: Proposed CP, Seconded SR, all 
present in agreement.
�� AOB: The ERMA bank account details are to 
be sent to the church treasurers so that they can pay 
in their Parish Share and MA contribution. 
�� Any sundries, eg candles, paper etc will be 
held in the administrators office to be collected when 
required. A bill will then be sent to the relevant 
treasurer for the supplies taken.
�� The Parish Profile is with Archdeacon Peter 
Brooks for compilation. As soon as it is received it 
will be emailed out to the MAC members ready to be 
discussed at the next meeting. PG to action.
�� The next MAC meeting will be on 
Monday 11th September, 7.30pm at Whitton 
Community Hall.
�� DE closed the meeting with prayer.

Attending: Rev Rachael Storer, Rev Petra 
Goodband, Sally Rawlings, David Evans, Christine 
Gould, Nicki Payne, Peter Hood, Jim Walbran, Colin 
Pugh, Laura Woodside-Jones, Carolynne Conway, Ros 
Tarrant

Apologies: Norma Olds

PG welcomed everyone and opened the MAC with 
prayer.

�Dr David Evans has been ratified at the MAC chair
Proposed Colin Pugh, Seconded Christine Gould, 
all present agreed with the motion.

The chair will keep order, time and control 
digressions in the meeting. PG as the MAL will meet 
with David to agree the agenda and any matters that 
need to be raised to be emailed to DE, PG or RDS at 
least 2 weeks before the MAC meeting.

�� For a MAC meeting to be quorate 9 members 
of  the MAC need to be in attendance for the meeting 
to proceed.
�� For any decisions to be made or faculties etc 
to be passed a majority needs to be agreed on. This 
will be discussed at the next meeting
�� The DRAFT MINIUTES will be 
distributed to all MAC members for them to correct 
any errors within 7 days of  receiving them. Please let 
RDS know of  any changes by Thursday 13th July this 
time, thank you. Once the minutes have been ratified 
by the chair, a copy will be emailed by the secretary to 
PG, RDS, all MAC members and sub wardens. The 
minutes will need to be displayed on each church 
notice board and the secretary will email a copy to the 
Radnor editor. Any comments relevant to the 
published minutes need to be given to the church 
MAC member for inclusion in the next available 
meeting. All present in agreement on how the 
minutes are to be distributed.
�� Colin Pugh has been ratified as the first 
ERMA Warden and this was agreed by all who were 
present. The second warden post remains vacant at 
this time.
�� The treasurer post remains vacant. PG will 
approach Howard Dean to see if  he is willing to take 
up this post.
�� For the charitable status to be put in place a 
treasurer needs to be in post and all the MAC 
members need to complete a trustee form. PG will 
find out information on what this entails for the 
MAC members. SR asked what type of  charity will 
the ERMA be, PG will look into this and will advise 
the MAC members when she has a definitive answer 
from head office.
�� ERMA Administrator post update: The 
job spec has not changed and still doesn’t include a 
person spec for the job. Also, it is imperative that PG 
& DE be included on the interview panel for this 

East Radnor Ministry Area Council Meeting
Monday 10th July @ Whitton Church 7.30pm



14

Z Timber Framing

Z Joinery

Z House Clearance

Robin Vincent
Timber framing and Joinery

Hand crafted traditional and 
contemporary timberwork

Free consultation and estimate

07947 844462

rob@rvbespoke.com www.
rvbespoke.com

• Free, no obligation, quote
• Friendly, efficient service
• Responsible disposal
• Recycling/upcycling possibilities
• Domestic and retail properties
• And size job considered

For a fast, friendly and efficient service 
Call: 07901822294

Or email:
info@restorella.co.uk

House Clearance

Licence: CBDU394792

Chapel

Z Restorella 

Z Upholster 

Z Upcycle



15

Knighton News
Coffee Morning

Please come along and join us in the Church 
Hall on 16th September, 10.00 am onwards. 
Lots of  chat and stalls to browse, books, 
jigsaws, tapes, bric-a-brac, cakes, produce and 
clothes (labels). Donations of  sale items will 
be appreciated to help raise funds for our 
parish church. We can arrange collection of  
your items and gifts. Please phone Jean on 
528260,

The July event raised the sum of  £275.00. 
Thank you to all for your continued support.

Bingo

Welcome along to our next evening to play 
Bingo. 30th September at 7.00 pm in the 
Church Hall. Good prizes and good company. 
Profits to the Hall Roof  Fund.

Dates for your Diary

6th October St Edward’s Harvest Festival, 
followed by a shared supper.

Saturday 23rd September at 2.00 pm: A special 
event in and around St Edward’s. See notices 
in The Radnor.

Macmillan Coffee Morning – 23rd September. 
You are invited to Chapel Lawn, the Redlake 
Village Hall, 10.00 am to midday, to join in 
the fundraising for Macmillan. Lots of  stalls 
and competitions.

Personal Notices

Funeral Services at St Edward’s Church

19th June There was a large congregation of  
family, neighbours and many friends of  David 
Hamer, who passed away suddenly on 29th

May, aged 70 years. The service was 
conducted by Rev’d Petra Goodband, who 
paid tribute to a popular person in the 
community. Dave was laid to rest in the New 
Cemetery.

21st June Following cremation at Hereford, a 
service of  thanksgiving was held for Bill 
Davies, husband of  Gwen, who passed away 
on 6th June aged 80 years. Rev’d Petra 
Goodband and Deacon Sara Winsor-Hides 
officiated. Tributes were given by family 
members and music was led by the Llanfair 
Singers and the Town Silver Band.

23rd June The funeral service for Doug 
Prosser, who passed away on 1st June, aged 78 
years. The service was conducted by Rev’d 
Petra Goodband. The hymns chosen by the 
family were “On a Hill Far Away” and “O 
Lord my God”. Interment took place in the 
New Cemetery.

14th July Rev’d Petra Goodband conducted 
the funeral service for Ruth Cooper, who 
passed away on 24th June, aged 87 years. The 
service was attended by family and many 
neighbours and friends. Ruth was laid to rest 
in the New Cemetery.

3rd August Rev’d Petra Goodband conducted 
the service at Hereford Crematorium for 
Audrey Powell, who passed away in hospital 
on 18th July, aged 78 years.

St Michael’s Church, Beguildy

The funeral service took place on 8th July for 
well known farmer Chris Thomas, who 
passed away suddenly at home on 11th June, 
aged 79 years. Rev’d Petra Goodband 
officiated at the service. Family members paid 
tribute to a special person and grandchildren 
read a poem, with further tributes by E Harris 
and I Thomas. Chris was laid to rest in the 
churchyard.

We remember in our prayers all who are sad, 
mourning the loss of  loved ones, especially 
the families and many friends and neighbours 
of  Dave Hamer, Bill Davies, Doug Prosser, 
Ruth Cooper, Audrey Powell and Chris 
Thomas. May they rest in peace.

Jean Price



16

Knighton Rotary Club Holds “COLOURS” Fashion Show for Charity 
on June 10th at St Edward’s Church Hall

This was a very successful event, with over 90 tickets sold, and 65 ladies on the day enjoying the 
clothes, models and the MC's banter. You can see more in the attached photos.
The clothes were discounted by at least 50% or more and were from fashion houses all over the 
world. "Colours" are offered stock from discontinued lines or excess stock. These are offered 
to the Colours Fashion Shows organisation for free, or at a reduced price, and this means that 
they in turn can offer these clothes to charitable organisations such as the Knighton Rotary 
Club. As incoming Rotary President Angela Ellis said today “Everyone enjoyed the experience 
of  exploring, and buying, the items available. The clothes, shoes, scarves and handbags were 
sold at great prices, thanks to the generosity of  Colours Fashion Shows.“
Rotary President Kim Smith added “We were delighted that, from tickets sales, raffle sales and 
refreshments, we made nearly £650 towards our charitable efforts in the community”. He also 
said “Many thanks to everyone in the Rotary Club that helped with setting up, taking down, 
selling raffle tickets and refreshments, and collecting and selling tickets on the door. And to 
everyone who bought tickets and had a great time - we could not have done this without you!”  

You can find out more at http://www.coloursfashionshows.com/ 

More News from Knighton and 
District Rotary Club

It is has been a busy start to the new Rotary 
Year under our new President Angela Ellis. 
On July 5th Angela (AKA Tigger) took over 
the role of  President from Kim Smith. On 
July 7th we were proud to present cheques to 
the Midlands and Wales Air Ambulances, St 
Michael’s Hospice, Mid and North Powys 
MIND, and the Bracken Trust Cancer 
Support. This presentation took place at the 
excellent Offa’s Dyke Centre in Knighton, a 
great venue for such an event. On July 16th

we accompanied 80 Ukrainians and their 
hosts on a Severn Railway educational 
outing, sponsored in part by a grant from 
our Rotary District. And on July 27th we 
attended the prizegiving of  the Knighton 
Children’s Gardening Club – we sponsored 
the prizes for 0- to 11-year-old children. 
We are certainly looking forward to our 
future events if  this month is anything to go 
by! If  you want to find out more about what 
our Rotary Club does, you can explore the 
Knighton Rotary Club website or Facebook 
page, or come visit us at a Wednesday lunch 
or evening meeting - you will be very warmly 
welcomed. Contact Norman Thorp 01547 
529666 or Cathy Jones 07813 733240 for 
more details. Look forward to catching up 
with you soon!



17

Ben and summer dresses with the ladies of 
Knighton Rotary Club

Ben - MC for Colours Fashion 
Show

Charlotte

Gloriana from Ukraine

Charlotte on the Catwalk

President Kim Smith – 
Bartender



18

Teme Valley
Gardeners’Club
Programme 2023
Date: 15th May
Garden Visit – Mr & Mrs Worley, Green Bank, Dog 
Kennel Lane, Bucknell, 6PM start, £3.00 per person

Date: 12th June
Garden Visit – Brobury House 11AM start, £8.00. Light 
lunches available to be pre-booked
(disabled access to gardens and toilets available)

Date: 10th July
Talk by Kathryn Robey – Dorothy Clive Gardening throughout 
the year

Date: 17th July
Garden Visit – Colebatch Farm, Bishops Castle, SY9 5JY, 
4PM start £5.00 per person to include tea & cake

Date: 14th August
Garden Visit – Mynd Hardy Plants, 2PM start £10.00 
per person Jill & Richard Rollings

Date: 11th September
Talk by Nigel Hopes from Ashwood Nurseries – Autumn in 
the garden

Date: 9th October
Talk by Mary Fenton – The Wonder of Trees

Date: 13th November
Talk by Jim Almond – Alpines for Everyone 2PM start

Contacts’ Details: Margaret Clugston:
Tel. 01547 529155  email: clugie5@sky.com 
Rachel Lee: 01547 428203 email: rachelelee@me.com

Visitors
are very

welcome



19

Powys Gardens News and Openings for Charity
In addition to a few select dated openings there are some which can be enjoyed as 
exclusive By Arrangement gardens. Among the list are 18 Powys gardens, often 
hidden gems. Perhaps missed a public open day or simply want to explore 
somewhere completely unchartered, use the tab ‘owner info’ to contact the owner 
and arrange a convenient date. Or find tips on how to spend less watering your 
lawn at ngs.org.uk/are-you-overwatering-your-lawn/ 

Sun 10 Sept 12-5pm  Adm £5    Garthmyl Hall & Garden, Garthmyl, Montgomery SY15 6RS
Wed 13 Sept  6-8pm   Adm £4.50  Tranquility Haven, 7 Lords Land, Whitton LD7 1NJ

Sat 7 & 
Sun 8 Oct  9-5pm    Adm £3.50   Dingle Nurseries & Garden, Welshpool SY21 9JD
Sat 14 & 
Sun 15 Oct  10-4pm  Donations     Gregynog Hall & Garden, Tregynon, Newtown SY16 3PL

National Garden Scheme gardens are opened to raise money for nursing, cancer and mental 
health related charities, an initiative which was founded in 1926 to raise money for nurses, after 
the formation of  the Queens Nursing Initiative in 1859 in Liverpool. 

Today over 3,700 private gardens nationwide open to the public, raising (last year) £3million to 
help these charities that help so many members of  our own communities, and those further 
afield : Macmillan, Hospice UK, Marie Curie, Treloar, Perennial, Mind, Hospice UK, The 
Queens Nursing Institute, The Carers Trust, Perennial, Parkinsons, MS Society, Horatio’s 
Garden and The National Autistic Society. 

If  you would like to open your garden for the NGS in the future, please contact the NGS South 
Powys County Organisers, Chris & Stephen Carrow, at steve.carrow@ngs.org.uk, and / or follow 
the National Garden Scheme in Powys on Instagram at @powysNGS - it is really energising! 
There are also many other NGS garden visits that can be enjoyed in the area and if  you would 
like to help in your own way, donations are much welcomed at https://ngs.org.uk/get-involved/
make-a-donation/

The Hymns Open Gardens 2023

The gardens and wildflower meadows at The Hymns Farm opened for charity on 24th & 25th

June and everyone had a lovely time. It is wonderful to report that, due to the generosity of  
donors and attendees, over £1,000 was raised for the National Garden Scheme charities, of  
which almost £440 was from plant sales, generously donated by S Reeves, Lyonshall Garden 
Centre and B Goodman. In addition £470 was raised for Walton Village Hall and Kinnerton 
WI. Particular thanks to everyone who gave so many hours to prepare the cakes and teas, and 
the garden. Ice cream by mother and daughter team Anna and Lily from New Radnor, art work 
by Deb Bunker and Michael Capstick, kinetic wind sculptures, and produce from Walton Village 
Hall were all enjoyed amongst a lovely atmosphere and good weather. 

The Hymns will be opening its gardens again in aid of  the National Garden Scheme, for the 
week of  Herefordshire Art Week (2nd to 10th September) when the following artists will be 
exhibiting Imogen Reid, Jason Braham, Joel Weekes, Julienne Braham, Michael Capstick, Polly 
James, Ruth Kirkby, Sally Hamer, Sara Jane Harper, Shelagh Popham, Gretchen Ind, Bob 
Rowberry, Chiara de Cabarrus, Deb Bunker, Hoppo. All are warmly welcomed and refreshments 
will be available. 



20

Z Solicitor

Z Electrician

THIS IS SPONSORED BY
Tower House Gallery – Oriel Tŷ Tŵr

plus
at Tower House Gallery

HOMEMADE FOOD & GREAT TEAS & COFFEES
All at 29 High Street, Knighton, Radnorshire LD7 1AT

Tel: 01547 529530 galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com

USING A SOLICITOR TO UPDATE YOUR WILL?

Local Solicitors with an online presence. 
Find us at www.margraves.co.uk

Margraves Ltd for:
- WILLS & TRUSTS

-  PROBATE
Z Legal - CONVEYANCING

- LASTING POWERS OF
ATTORNEY (LPAs)

- EMPLOYMENT LAW
- DIVORCE & LITIGATION

- AGRI’ LAW & FARM 
PARTNERSHIPS

- LAND LAW and 
GENERAL

LEGAL MATTERS

Solicitors with offices in Llandrindod 
Wells and Kington, Herefordshire

Call us today:
01544 231010

or 01597 825565

Museum’s opening from the 2nd 
April until the end of October.

Wednesdays to Sundays.

Z Chiropody 

Z Podiatrist

Z

Z Community Halls

Looking for a venue to rent? 
Then why not use

ST EDWARD’S 
CHURCH HALL

Hire the hall for your 
coffee mornings,

children’s parties, 
jumble or table sales, etc

Bookings:
Jean Price 01547 528260

Z Piano Lessons

PODIATRIST

SALLY BRIGHT
DPodM MRCPod

HCPC registered - CH07669

practising at
26 Station Road, 
Knighton LD7 1DT
Mondays and Thursdays

TEL: 07896 865 562

Z Accommodation 
Z Holiday



21

Citizens Advice available via the Knighton Community Centre
For anyone in the Knighton area who needs help or advice from the Powys CAB, the 
Community Centre in Knighton are offering a video link appointment with a CAB adviser every 
Tuesday between 10 am and 1 pm.

At the Community Centre they offer a private room, computer access and help with starting the 
interview.  All interviews are by appointment only. To make an appointment either phone the 
Community Centre on 01547428088 or drop in on Tuesday or Thursday mornings or message 
the Comm’s Facebook page.

You can also self-refer to the CAB contact line 0345 6018421.

Energy Advice Service in Knighton
To help respond to the cost of living crisis, energy advice is now available at the Knighton 
Community Centre on Tuesdays from 10am to 2.30pm. You can receive free and impartial 
advice, tailored to your circumstances, on how to reduce the energy use in your home - 
something we can all benefit from given the big increases in energy prices. You can drop in to 
the advice surgeries; if it is busy, you will be able to make an appointment for another time.

Nicola Colston of the Teme Valley Environment Group said “Teme Valley Environment 
Group is delighted to have been successful in raising grant money from Citizens Advice 
to fund this personal service.”

To book an appointment at an energy advice surgery, or to arrange for energy advice to be 
given over the telephone, please contact Gary Cowell on 01547 520374 or email him at 
garydkcowell@yahoo.co.uk

Knighton Rotary Club Holds Monthly Event to Combat Loneliness
When Knighton Rotary President Angela Ellis read about lonely older people in the 
communities we serve, she was determined to do something about it. As President Angela said, 
“It is my ambition this year to start a project in Knighton to help combat loneliness”.  

To this end she proposed a monthly “Tea and Natter” event to be held at the St Edwards 
Church Hall, Church Street Knighton starting on Tuesday September 5th between 2 and 4 pm. 
Angela added “This event will be monthly to start with, but hopefully will increase in frequency 
as the demand increases.”

This “Tea and Natter” event will be aimed at anyone who is experiencing loneliness and will give 
the opportunity to talk (natter) to others whilst enjoying a cuppa and some cake. The event will 
be totally free of  charge, funded by the Knighton and District Rotary Club.

There will be free magazines to read there or take home. Angela added “We are also hoping to 
hold the occasional bingo session, a quiz, maybe sing-o-longs. Or indeed anything that may 
prompt discussion between our participants. Together we can all contribute, albeit in a small way, 
to combat loneliness within our community.” You can find out more about this event on our 
website or Facebook page. There will also be posters and updates at various venues around 



22

Z Wood

Z Firewood

Z Wood

Z Firewood 

Z Timber

Z Automotive 

Z Garage

Z Care/Elderly

Z Gas Services

Z Heating

Martin Ingram
Motor Mechanic

25 years experience
Servicing - Maintenance - Repairs 

Pre and Post MOT work
Experienced in all aspects of the 

motor trade

Gladestry 01544 370396
mobile 07972758084 

hillviewmotors77@gmail.com

Kiln dried hardwood logs
Loose or bagged loads offering: 

excellent heat output
cleaner burning, value for money

Contact Michael Oliver on
01588 640910 or 07909834223

www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk
logs@theclunlogcompany.co.uk

...\Clun-Log-lo...

K & J DAVIES 
GAS SERVICES

OIL, NATURAL GAS AND LPG BOILERS 
AND APPLIANCES

SERVICED AND INSTALLED

RADIATORS AND HEATING INSTALLATIONS 
AND SMALL PLUMBING WORK UNDERTAKEN

01547 528642
07887 768845

East Radnorshire Care is the new name
encompassing all services previously provided by 
the East Radnorshire Day Centre.
We are working towards becoming a community 
care hub and to provide new and exci�ng services.
A new drop in coffee & cake morning will take place 
every Monday, 10am-12noon.
Meals on Wheels are s�ll being delivered daily and 
Home Support can help with any prac�cal support.
For more informa�on contact –
01544 260267 / 01544 260360
admin@eastradnor.care
Registerd Charity No. 1088491

P.G Timber Ltd
Kiln Dried Firewood 

with Woodsure 
Accreditation!!

Our wood has a low moisture 
content, ensuring a clean burn 
with a high heat output and low 
emissions. Delivered loads on a 
transit tipper or nets available 

outside our gates 24/7
Call Pam for prices on

01544 260339 / 07974 954526



23

Radnor Physiotherapy
Hermione Evans 

Chartered Physiotherapist 
HPC registered

Arthritis
Back and Neck pain

Post surgical rehabilitation 
Sports injuries

Stress, Work related injury

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk 
Tel: 01544 350 691
Mob: 07855 237790

Z Shop

Established in New Radnor since 1991

Working mainly in cranial osteopathy 
Very gentle & suitable for all ages 
Home visits available.

The Old Rectory 
New Radnor
Powys
LD8 2SP Phone 01544 350241 

Mobile 07734 573105

Z Home Furnishings

House Furnishing and 
Footwear

10-11 High Street
Kington

Herefordshire HR5 3AX

Tel: 01544  230263All consultations fully Covid compliant" consultations

Why Choose The Castle Inn 
Knucklas?

Thai & English cuisine
Home cooked food & excellent homemade pies

We cater for vegetarian & vegan (diets)
Monday Closed (except Bank Holiday Mondays)

Tuesday to Saturday 6-11pm
Sunday 12-3pm then 6-10:30pm

Takeaway service available 
Free Wi-Fi, large car park at rear & pet friendly

5 Ensuite rooms also available

01547528150               castleinnknucklas

www.castleinnknucklas.com

Advertise in this space

for £80 

10 issues per year

Medium size advert is ‘

8.5 cm wide x 8 cm high

Advertise in this space

for £80 

10 issues per year

Medium size advert is ‘

8.5 cm wide x 8 cm high



Knighton Library Opening Times

Monday - Closed  Tuesday 10.30 - 1pm and 2 - 5pm   
Wednesday - Closed  Thursday 10.30 - 1pm and 2 - 6pm    
Friday 8 - 12.30pm  4th Sat of the month 10.30 - 12.30pm

Computers with free internet access (please pre-book before arrival)
Free Wi-Fi Printing

01547 528778   knighton.library@powys.gov.uk

Knighton Library and Community Hub,       
 Bowling Green, Knighton, Powys, LD7 1DR

24

For most of  us summer is the favourite 
season in the garden. Everything looks so 
bright and pleasing with warm days and blue 
skies. The pleasure of  sitting out in the 
evening, enjoying the exquisite scent and 
admiring your hard work is rather satisfying. 
So far this year it has been disappointing with 
the weather so changeable; wet days 
encouraging the weeds, slugs and snails. 
However, we do have so much to be grateful 
for. The news of  devastation, caused by 
terrific heat and flooding with the loss of  so 
many lives and homes, should make us 
thankful to live here in the UK.

We are often reminded of  the big decline in 
butterflies in the garden; their delightful 
bright colours and fluttering flight make them 
the most pretty and welcome guests in all 
gardens. We are encouraged to plant more 
nectar rich flowers for them to feed on: 
verbena, stonecrop, red valerian, buddleia and 
so many others. This month it is worth a visit 
to the garden centre if  you are looking for 
pollinators and cheap plants. They often have 
a sale of  surplus stock. As the faded summer 
borders need tidying up, do keep back some 
of  the lovely seedheads. Collect them when 
the weather is fine and store in a dry place 

ready for your winter decorations. They look 
attractive in their natural colour, but spray 
painting and gilding will add something 
special to your Christmas arrangements. Many 
of  our small birds also enjoy seeds, so do 
leave some for them. 

Flower arrangers cut and use many items of  
plant material which are not actually flowers 
or even look flower like. It is a matter of  
developing an imaginative eye for shape, 
character, colour and texture to create your 
design and hopefully appeal to the viewer and 
judge in the competitive show. I believe it was 
the American inventor Thomas Edison who 
said, “To invent you need a good imagination 
and a pile of  junk.”

September is the month when evening classes 
commence. Flower and gardening clubs have 
everything in place for a busy and enjoyable 
programme for the months ahead. Do check 
what is on offer locally. There is still a lot of  
colour in the garden for us to enjoy and I am 
sure there will be some lovely warm days to 
tackle the many jobs waiting to be done, with 
so many changes as one season is ending and 
a new one begins.      

Jean Price

The Flower Arranger’s Garden



25

St Thomas a Becket Church, Huntington is 
looking forward to welcoming the Lay Clerks 
to sing. It will be the first concert put on since 
the pandemic. Mindful that many are still 
reserved about crowded spaces, we are limiting 
numbers to 50. But the tent will be up and a 
glass of  wine and canapes served. Please see 
the poster to reserve a place.

Beth Williams: from the 1991 edition of 
the Beguildy/Heyope parish magazine.



26

Liam & Chelsea (née Stuckey) Jones were 
married at St Edward’s Church on Saturday 24th

June. Their home will be in Knighton with their 
daughter Marnie.

Congratulations Mr & Mrs Jones!



27

Tref y Clawdd WI
After the excitement of  winning, not one, 
but 2 major prizes in the county show many 
of  us were off  on various holidays around the 
country. We’re also planning our entries for 
the Knighton show which is always an 
enjoyable date in the calendar.

In July, a small group from Tref-y-Clawdd WI 
spent a very entertaining and educational 
afternoon in the company of  upholsterer and 
restorer Tricia, of  Restorella in Knighton. We 
discovered, through Tricia's  witty and 
amusing phenomenal knowledge, the in-depth 
make-up, materials, tools and time required to 
restore and bring new lease of  life to 
furniture that might simply have been thrown 
away. Her knowledge of the legalities of  
restoring furniture gave a very good insight 
into what to look for when buying furniture, 
old or new. Restorella's commitment to 

upcycling, restoring and keeping waste to a 
minimum was evident in the impressive display 
of  dolls, teddy bears, cushions and patchwork 
covered footstools (not to mention jewellery, 
metal work and an array of  imaginative re-
purposing), that Tricia makes herself: "When I 
have nothing else to do!".

In August, we held a very enjoyable picnic 
and when we restart the year in September we 
are planning a shared supper and bowls 
evening which will be a good chance to catch 
up on everyone’s news.

If  anyone is interested in joining our evening 
group, please phone Dorothy 01547 528692 
for further details ……we have a lot of  fun 
activities planned in the run up to Christmas!

Dorothy Symonds

Llanfair Waterdine WI
Our pudding evening in September was a big success. “As many puddings as you can eat” 
created a lot of  interest and brought in many local people to share the wonderful variety of  
desserts, all made by members. We would like to thank everyone for their support.

Our August meeting was held in the Llanfair Waterdine Pavilion, who kindly shared their Friday 
social evening with us and we were introduced to the game of  Boules. The bowlers amongst us 
triumphed despite the different technique!

Plans are well underway for our entry into the WI class at Knighton Show.

We are back at the Everest Hall 1st September when one of  our own members, Christine 
Chainey is coming with her husband to give a presentation on “Jive”. They are both very 
experienced and are very knowledgeable.

In October we are looking forward to an “Italian Night”. 

Our meetings are held in the Everest Hall, Llanfair Waterdine on the first Friday of  the month. 
Meeting 7pm followed by the speaker at 7.30pm. We are always glad to welcome guests to enjoy 
the speaker and to share our finger buffet supper, so please come along.

For further information contact Ann Harroway 01547 528477 or any Llanfair Waterdine WI 
member.



28

Z Tyres

● TYRES

● EXHAUSTS

● BATTERIES

● LASER 
TRACKING

● MOTS CLASS 
4 & 7

● SERVICING

● BRAKES

● BULBS/ 
WIPERS

01544 267240 / 07831 615675

Transport Service for Knighton and 
District to Hospitals & Medical 

appointments, Prescription Delivery, 
Shopping Delivery, Bookings for Covid- 

19 vaccinations.
Town Connection, Furniture Recycling

A.V. Morris
Decorating Ltd

Tre-Maen
Harpton
Walton

Presteigne
Powys

LD8 2RE
Tel: 01544 350 280 

Company No. 4596020
Email: avlmorris@freeuk.com

Z Decorators

Z Transport

Current Annual
Advertisement Rates

 S - Small     £40
M - Medium  £80
L - Large  £120

Place your advert here

contact
radnoreditor@outlook.com

Treatments for:
Muscular and Joint Pain, Anxiety, 

Stress,
Weight problems, Addiction and 

more.

Contact Jan Lloyd 01547 550216
Bowen Therapist, Hypnotherapist and 

Reiki Master.



Fellowship Walks
A small group of  Methodists walk for an hour each Monday morning 
beside the Teme and round the fields, enjoying a time of  fellowship and 
remembering those folk we know who need our prayers.  Observing the 
change in the river through the seasons, hearing the birdsong and greeting 
other walkers, all serve to make this a time of  balm for the soul.  We would 
love you to join us: we meet at 9.30am in the small car park at the bottom 
of  Crabtree Walk.  Contact phone number:  07769 813468  (Alison 
Thomas) 

Knighton Rotary Club joins Ukrainian Refugees on a Severn Valley 
Railway outing on July 16th

Following Knighton Rotary Club’s successful Rotary District 1150 grant application, Rotary 
President Angela Ellis and Secretary Paul Barrett were invited by the North Herefordshire and 
South Shropshire Ukrainian Support Group to join 80 Ukrainian refugees, their hosts and 
teachers on a cultural and educational trip on the Severn Valley Heritage Railway.

The party gathered at Bridgnorth Station to await the arrival of  the steam train, pulled by a BR 
Riddles 4MT 75069 steam locomotive (duly recorded in Paul’s trainspotter notebook). 

Many excited children, and one or two excited adults, boarded the two carriages allocated to our 
group. As President Angela said “We steamed down the line to Highley, exchanging interesting 
stories with Ukrainian families”. You can imagine the stories they told. 

Secretary Paul added “We spent two hours exploring the SVR Engine House Visitor 
and Education Centre which was very interesting for everybody there.”  This was followed by 
picnics on the river bank, or in the Severn Valley Country Park, a former coal pit, before 
returning to Bridgnorth. Everyone agreed that it was a grand day out! 

Enjoying an exciting 
day out with the 

Ukranian Refugees.



A warm, sunny evening greeted smartly 
dressed visitors arriving and ready to party on 
into the night, at Llangunllo Community Hall, 
on the 17th of  June.

A lovely, 
floral 
decoration 
paved the 
way into 
the hall, 
which was 
set out 
with tables 

and bedecked throughout in black and gold. 
Fairy lights twinkled and a silver glitter ball 
promised an evening full of  sparkle.
A wonderful spread of  ham, beef, hot potatoes 
& a large selection of  salads had been prepared 

earlier in the day and was served by willing 
volunteers. Dessert followed, with a choice of  
strawberries and cream, trifle and chocolate 
gateaux. A licensed bar from “Behind Bars” 
based in Lyonshall, was set up in the 
conservatory, with tea and coffee available 
from the kitchen.
After feasting on the delightful dinner, it was 
time to take to the floor and dance it off, as the 
excellent, Shropshire duo, Boondogz, played 
several sets, crammed with hits covering the 
past few decades to keep everyone moving. 

No Llangunllo event would be complete 
without a raffle, which was drawn during the 
evening. The lucky winning ticket holders went 
home with wine, biscuits, chocolates, a plant or 
food hamper.
Members of  Llangunllo Community Hall and 
The Friends of  St Cynllo’s Church worked 
hard to plan and put on a successful and 
thoroughly enjoyable night for all, which 
received many compliments afterwards. 
Huge thanks to everyone who helped and 
attended this glittering event, and to Mark 
Vaughan for giving his kind permission to use 
a field for parking.

Debbie Jones

Photos by Michael Brown and Debbie Jones

Llangunllo’s Evening Full Of Sparkle

15th July saw a concert by 
Raphael Callaghan in St 
Edward's Church. He performed 
a varied selection of  mostly self-
penned songs with a short 
introduction to each. A very 
appreciative audience demanded 
and received an encore. Raphael 
pledged to return here and 
perform again.

A Concert in St Edward’s 
Church



On Saturday 1st July it was the first New 
Radnor Carnival after lockdown. We were very 
lucky with the weather and it mostly stayed 
dry. There was a dog show run by Nic and 
Marcia, lots of  stalls, a burger van, beer van 
and ice cream from a converted horse box. 
Not forgetting the Mother’s Union Tea Tent, 
coconut shy and bouncy castle and inflatables. 
In the evening there was a live band on the 
field. 

In the weeks leading up to the carnival there 
was a scarecrow 
competition in the 
village. Well done Millie 
and Ollie for the 
winning scarecrow, the 
mole catcher with his 
head in a mole hill. It 
definitely lived up to its 
name as he gave many a 
passer by a start when 
they first saw him!

New Radnor Village News
On the 16th July the 
Hub hosted a 
Village Treasure 
Hunt and BBQ. 
Much fun was had 
by all who entered 
and no one got lost, 
which was a bonus! 
Everyone received 
a medal and 
certificate on 
completing the 
hunt. Thank you to 
Tony and Jane for 
organising the 

event and manning 
the BBQ and to all 
those who manned 
the bar and marked 
the answer sheets.

Waiting for the hungry 
participants after their 

treasure hunt 
adventures!

And the first team are off!

St Mary’s Church 
held a plant sale 
outside Esco’s on 
Saturday 17th June.
 A big thank you to 
Michael for 
organising this 
event. 
Over £100 was 
raised for church 
funds.



Colva News
St David's monthly Service took place on 
Sunday 2nd July. We were pleased to welcome 
the Most Reverend John Lomas, Bishop of  
Swansea and Brecon, as celebrant for the 
eucharist service. He was assisted by Rev’d 
Rachael Storer.  Worshippers joined from 
other churches in the East Radnor group.

On Thursday 27th July Colva hosted an 
evening of  talks for the Painscastle History 
Group. People gathered at Colva Farm. Ros 
Tarrant informed everyone about past 
inhabitants who ran what was then the Sun 
Inn. Rev’d Francis Kilvert noted in his diary 
the day he visited the church and enjoyed a 
glass of  beer at the pub, having walked from 
Clyro. Many properties and farms were rented 
from the Ormathwait estate until it was 
dispersed in 1945. Mr Robert (Bob) Davies, a 
former tenant, purchased Colva Farm and 
continued farming it with his father Richard 

(Dick of  Colva). They were both well known 
for their singing voice. 

The group then proceeded to the church 
where Jas Grassey gave an account of  an 
extraordinary event in April 1912 when Denis 
Corbett-Wilson was forced to land his Bleriot 
plane in a field in sight of  the church near 
Pentwyn. It caused a lot of  excitement and 
people ventured from all round to view the 
aircraft. Denis eventually headed for Fishguard 
and successfully crossed the Irish sea, only to 
crash land again at Enniscorthy, County 
Wexford.

To conclude the evening Jill Fieldhouse gave 
an interesting account of  the history of  the 
church and its unique wall paintings and other 
features.  The church, according to CADW, is 
Grade II* and ‘retains considerable unspoilt 
character from medieval and later periods'.  Jill 
has produced a chronological list of  burials 
from 1666 to date, which is available to view in 
the church.

People then had an opportunity to view the 
various books and photographs, before 
enjoying refreshments provided by the local 
ladies.  We are grateful to the group for their 
generous donation to the church restoration 
fund.

Don’t forget Colva’s Harvest Festival  -   
Sunday 1st October at 2.30pm - all welcome.

You are invited
to

St Michael's Church Knill LD8 2PR
on

Friday 15th September at 7.30 pm
to hear

“My Kind of Music”
with Steve Hollinghurst

singing songs from movies and musicals,
pop standards and easy listening greats.

In aid of church funds.

Tickets £8 on the door including tea and cake!

July 8th saw a performance of  'Cell' in St Edward's 
Church. The play with music was written and 
performed by Cindy Oswin and Camilla Saunders. 
It celebrated the life of  Julian of  Norwich using 
vivid imagery with atmospheric music. An 
attentive audience showed great appreciation for 

both 
performers 
and St 
Edward's 
Church for 
hosting the 
event.

Drama at 
St 

Edward’s



29

Z Legal

Z Solicitor

Z Stoves

Z Wood Burners

Z Shop

Z Department Store

Z Cafes

Woodburning & Multifuel, Gas and Oil fired stove sales & installation
HETAS registered, Kitchen & Cookware shop, Ironmongers

Paint & Paint mixing, Electrical department, Giftware

Visit our Stove showroom, to see a wide range of 
Woodburning, Gas, Oil, and Electric stoves.
We offer a full HETAS registered installation service, 
call in and ask for advice or a free site visit.
Prince & Pugh has been serving the town of Knighton
since the 1930s, and is probably Knighton’s best department store. 
We have a Café, Cookshop, Electricals, Ironmongery, Key cutting, 
Giftware, Paint mixing, and much much more…..

24 Broad St, Knighton, LD7 1BS
www.princeandpugh.co.uk 01547 528354

Z Vegetables

Z Shop

Z Garden, Market

Z Farm Maintenance Z 

Garden Maintenance

FARM & GARDEN
MAINTENANCE

Fencing & Gardening
Hedge Trimming

Grass Cutting & Strimmer 
Work Chain Saw 

Work
Tree Planting

David Eaton
01544 230600

Organic veg, fruit, groceries & 
flowers, refills

Old Garage Shop Knighton
Wednesday - Saturday

Veg. bags delivered weekly 
Presteigne, Knighton

& Beguildy
Mick & Alice 01547 528315 
www.rhosorganic.co.uk

Z Fruit Tree Pruning 

Z Pruning

Z Trees

Fruit Tree
Pruning

From one branch to an 
entire orchard

Tel: 01544 260656
apjervis@myphone.coop

Z Repairs

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE REPAIRS

Ring PETE JONES
07971 252069 or 01588 638677

PROMPT / RELIABLE
SERVICE

Find us at Knighton Sat Market for
Vacuum REPAIRS/Bags/Belts/Filters 

Cooker Bulbs/Elements/ Seals
Dryer Belts/Filters/Switches

Washer Bearings/Hoses/Pumps
COOKERS-WASHERS-DRYERS- 

VACUUMS

C:\Users\rojoh\OneDrive\Documents\The Radnor\July Aug...\PCB-advert-BW.jpg

Advertise in this space

for £120  annual fee

(10 issues per year)

Large size advert is ‘

11.5 cm wide x 12 cm high



30

Songs of Praise with a Difference

30

At our July service in St Cynllo’s we focused 
on the Creation Story and the glories of  
Nature, which brought an additional element 
to a traditional Songs of  Praise service.

As well as hymns introduced by 
representatives of  various community groups 
there were poems and other musical items 
including a rendition of  “What a Wonderful 
World” on the organ and a movingly sung 
“Let it Grow” by Eric Clapton, accompanied 
on guitar.
Whilst giving thanks for the beauty and 
richness of  the natural environment our 
attention was also drawn to man’s less than 
positive influence on the planet.

Two of  the ways that nature is given a 
helping hand locally were highlighted in items 

about Caring for God’s Acre, who help with 
the maintenance of  churchyards without 
mechanised equipment, and Cuan Wild Life 
Rescue, who care for and rehabilitate sick, 
injured or orphaned wildlife.

At the end of  the service, in an atmosphere 
of  cheerful conviviality, we set about 
demolishing a full table of  tasty morsels, 
washed down with something bubbly in a 
glass.

Thanks go to the many people who helped to 
make the service a success and for the work 
that went into its preparation.

Our next service will be our Harvest 
Festival on 17th September at 5.30.

Pam L-L

Welsh Words
Bara a chaws i lanciau; ceirch i hen geffylau.
    Bread and cheese for young men; oats for old horses.

Blwyddyn ogfaenog, blwyddyn ariannog.      A rosehip year is a wealthy year.

Bob amser y bydd yn bwrw bydd yn tywallt. Every time it rains it pours. 

Our MacMillan coffee morning at Walton Hall will be on Friday 29th September from 10.00am.  
It will be accompanied by a produce and bric-a-brac sale. Items for the table top sale and cakes 
for the coffee morning are needed. If  you can help, please phone Cath on 01544 232750.

There is a book and jigsaw swap at Walton Hall on the second Wednesday of  every month, from 
10.00am to 1.00pm. Come and have a cup of  tea, a slice of  cake and a friendly chat with us.

A craft afternoon is held in the hall on the first and third Tuesday of  every month from 2.00pm 
to 4.00pm. Spend a relaxing couple of  hours working on your own arts and crafts with some 
like-minded enthusiasts. £3 entry, which includes bottomless tea and coffee and a slice of  cake.

Walton Hall Events

Llangunllo Community Events
1st Wednesday of the Month  Singing Group at the Village Hall between 7.30 and 9pm.

All welcome

Every Thursday between 5 and 6pm – Table Tennis at the Village Hall @ £2. All welcome 

Please see our Llangunllo Village Website at www.llangunllo.co.uk



3131

Pam Livingston-Lawn led 
the service

A Representative of the 
Friends of St Cynllo

Isabel Morris

Rev’d Petra Goodband

Jonathan Miller

Rosemary Hanna

Jonathan Protheroe

Debbie

Members of church and 
community contributed to the 

service in many ways, not least in 
providing delicious refreshments.



32323232

Snow and Drought



3333333333333333

On 20th May we enjoyed taking part in PRFWI 
County Show. Our members had the 
opportunity to show off  their many skills in 
Cookery, Flower Arranging, Knitting, Painting 
and Photography. We had great fun taking part 
and were delighted with our success in being 
awarded the Millenium Trophy for winning the 
small table display and the Rebe Brick Crystal 
Bowl for 1st position with flowers in the Rose 
Bowl.

We also had great pleasure from sewing Bear 
Hugs. One for each pupil in Radnor Valley C P 
School. We were so happy to hear that the 
children were thrilled to receive them.            

On 1st July we took part in  New Radnor 
Carnival. The games for the children proved 
popular as did our display of  activities and 
crafts. We were joined by Sandy of  Kinnerton 
WI who made a great job of  Miss July, who 
came 2nd in the Scarecrow competition.

At our meeting on 3rd July, Libby welcomed 
Debby and Alison who led us through some 

lovely dances and also gave us some 
information about the history of  line dancing. 
We all enjoyed ourselves and certainly needed 
our refreshments break. Many thanks to 
Stephanie and Margaret for the lovely cakes 
and also to Hayley who brought along a cake 
too. Thanks also go to the three members of  
Kinnerton WI who came to share the evening 
with us. 

Our meeting on 7th August was a picnic at the 
Hub, New Radnor to celebrate the Centenary 
of  Powys Radnor Federation.  It was Bring and 
Share and the competition was a summer sun 
hat. Hope we need one!

New Radnor WI meets on the 1st Monday of  
the month, usually at New Radnor Community 
Centre.  Visitors always welcome. For 
information contact Libby.

l1bby.j15@outlook.com 01544350333.

Libby Hughes 

New Radnor WI

Dol-Llugan Diary Snippets
John’s weather reports

In 1967 a particularly mild spring until 
February 9th “the last of  the nice and warm” 
when wintry weather set in ‘til April 14th “the 
first nice warm day” but then May 1st “cold 
again”. Then less detail ‘til 18th “snow in 
December that was all gone the next day”.

No weather in 1970 except a lovely day in 
March, some rain in July and snow on the hills 
in November with a comment on 30th “Nice 
mild so far this autumn”.

1980 starts wintry, getting milder towards the 
end of  March with some rain but then an 
extended dry spell leads to May 15th /16th “very 
hot” and 20th “first rain for weeks”. By 3rd June 
“too hot to work”, then swinging from warm 
and humid to cold with heavy showers and 
thunder storms on and off  through to August 
15th “first fine day for weeks” (Note: snow 
forecast in Scotland on 20th July) Rather finer 
then until October 6th “Harvest Thanks Giving 
– bad rain and wind”.

1990 5th January “like a summer day” but by 
24th “all covered in snow” with “very wet and 
windy, a lot of  damage” the following day. 
More snow, heavy rain and floods until March 
17th “warmest day for years”. Snow on hills 
and frost in April, then fine and mild and, by 
May 3rd, “hot with 82 degrees”. Hot and 
humid, hail and thunder storms lead up to very 
hot in July and August with temperatures in 
the 90s reaching 98 - the hottest ever recorded 
- with grass scorched and banks burning. 
September saw “Brook dry all the way up the 
Bottom Meadow to Long Pasture”. Later 
cooler and wetter with wintry conditions 
towards the end of  November leading to 
Saturday 8th December “Worst day since 
1982”. “Gillian Morgan’s after wedding party. 
Liz invited. But oh the snow and ice, the wind, 
the gales, all the phone calls. But no Joy. What 
a pity, what a shame. Oh dear, oh dear, oh 
dear!”

Pam L-L



34

Z Picture Framer 

Z Framing

Z Shop

SHOP LOCAL
NEW RADNOR VILLAGE SHOP

THE OLD TOWN HALL
BROAD STREET

01544 350619
Opening Times

MON, TUES, THURS, FRI 8-1 then 3-5.30 
WEDS & SAT 8-1

Fresh Bread, Meat, Fish, Groceries 
Fresh pies, wide range of Fruit & Veg 

Free range Eggs, milk
Kindling/wood, Newspapers 

Vegetarian and Gluten free products 
Newspapers (Daily & Local)

Wood/ Kindling
Alcohol.

You will be surprised what we stock, 
call in and see

INTAFRAME
Est. 2003

Qualified

PICTURE
FRAMER

Paul Taylor, GCF

A Fine Art Trade Guild Commended Framer
Your guarantee of all that is best in Art and Framing

What do we frame?   Just about anything:-
Fine Art on various mediums, paper, canvas, etc 

Photographs and photographic mediums
All types of Needlework, silks, cross-stitch, tapestries 

Memorabilia, medals, uniforms, keepsakes

Please telephone for an appointment to be assured of 
individual personal attention:

01544 267733 or 07703 604925
6 Broad Street, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2AA

Much more information on my website
www.intaframe.com

(Please note: We are located in the heart of PRESTEIGNE, 
not in New Radnor)

Z Funerals

C:\Users\rojoh\OneDrive\Documents\T...\M-and-S-pizza.gif



353

Evancoyd & New Radnor Mother’s Union Branch News 
Transformation Now: Our Mother’s Union Vision for 2023

The aims and objectives of  the Mothers’ Union are:
�� To encourage parents in their role to develop the faith of  their children
�� To maintain a worldwide fellowship of  Christians united in prayer, worship and service
�� To promote conditions in society favourable to stable family life and the protection of                        

children
�� To help those whose family life has met with adversity
�� To promote and support married life

You don’t need to be a mother to join, everyone is welcome and there is always cake!
Branch diary of events – We usually meet on the 1st Tuesday of the month

September 12th  2pm  Visit to Kenchester Water Gardens with tea & cake in the café.      
    Please contact Rev Rach to book a lift, thank you                                 
October 3rd   1.30pm Craft afternoon @ The Rectory
November 7th  2pm  Guest Afternoon @ the Community Centre, Speaker tbc.    
    Members to provide cake please for the refreshment table.
December 5th  1.30pm Visit to Three Cocks Garden Centre Christmas Extravaganza, with  
     a visit to the cafe 

Rev Rachael Storer  Branch leader (01544 350760 revrachaelstorer@gmail.com)

Knighton
Thursday Drop-in

Eatery
A drop-in lunch of soup, sandwich 

and cake is available between midday 
and 1.30pm each Thursday at the 

Knighton Community Centre. Home 
delivery is available for local residents 

who cannot join us.
The service is donation led.



36



37

The most likely 
reason most of  us 
have heard of  
Adomnán is that 
he is the author of  
“The Life of  St 
Columba”, our 
earliest Celtic 
hagiography and 
one of  the few 
written within 
living memory of  
the subject, for 
there were still 
people alive who 
remembered 
Columba and were able to pass their memories 
on.

But who was Adomnán? And what else did he 
do? He was born in Donegal c. 624, twenty 
seven years after the death of  his distant 
cousin Columba. As a teenager he joined one 
of  Columba’s family of  monasteries in Ireland, 
probably Durrow, and received a high level of  
education, which was continued when he 
joined the Iona monastic community about ten 
years later. In 679 he became the ninth abbot 
of  Iona. 

As abbot, Adomnán travelled extensively in 
what is now Scotland, Ireland and 
Northumbria. He is commemorated in 
churches on the west coast and also east of  the 
Grampian mountains, under various spellings 
of  his name. He is well known in Donegal also, 
where he is known as Eunan. He was 
responsible for all the Columban monasteries, 
was a diplomat, a friend of  kings and a poet. 

Did you know that he wrote two more 
important books? A Gaulish bishop named 
Arculf  made landfall on Iona and told 
Adomnán about all the holy places he had 

visited. Adomnán 
wrote “De Locis 
Sanctis” (The Holy 
Places), based on 
Arculf ’s account 
and embellished 
with his research in 
the library of  Iona 
and it became well 
known throughout 
Europe. He gave a 
copy to the king of  
Northumbria in 
Jarrow, where he 
also met Bede, a 
teenager at the 
time, who later 
used Adomnan’s 
book as a basis for 
his own book on holy places.

Adomnán’s third book the “Cain Adomnáin” 
(Adomnán’s Law) is generally known as “The 

Law of  the 
Innocents” and has 
been called the 
First Geneva 
Convention. 
Among other 
things it is a law to 
protect women, 
children, clergy and 
other non-
combatants in time 
of  war. It also 
raises the status of  
women under the 
law and gives them 

a stake in society. It was signed by forty church 
leaders and over fifty kings of  Ireland and 
Scotland. An impressive legacy indeed.   
           Rosemary Hanna

A page from “De Locis 
Sanctis, with a plan of the 

Church of the Holy Sepulchre 
in Jerusalem

Celtic Saint of the Month St Adomnán of Iona     23rd September     died 704

Iona Village and Abbey, with Ben I in the background



38

Knighton Rotary Club Sponsor Prizes for Knighton Children’s 
Gardening Club

Knighton Rotary President Angela Ellis (AKA 
Tigger) and Knighton Rotary Treasurer Sheila 
Smith attended the prize giving ceremony of  
the Knighton Children’s Gardening Club on 
Thursday July 27th 2023. 

The concept of  a gardening club, based in the 
Community Garden behind to Knighton 
Library, was the brainchild of  Librarian 
Hannah Isaacson, and volunteer gardener Tom 
Johnson was willing to take the youngsters 
under his wing. The Gardening Club met on 
the fourth Saturday of  every month, from 
10.30am to 12 noon, from February until this 
event. As Tom said “I taught gardening to the 
0- to 11-year-old children and found it very 
rewarding” 

As President Angela said “We are delighted as 
a Rotary Club to be able to sponsor these 
awards. Young people getting involved in 
nature is to be applauded and encouraged.” 
Every child received a certificate and prize, but 
judges were particularly impressed with the 
basil plant that won first prize. 

Unfortunately, the first prize winner was not 
able to attend. However, many other children 
did come along and, as you can see from the 
photos, they enjoyed themselves very much. 
Sadly, our photographer was not able to get the 
names of  the prize winners as the event was 
rather busy, although it was lovely to see the 
enthusiasm of  the attendees!

Knucklas Allotments Open Day
On a lovely Sunday afternoon in August the Knucklas Allotments held their annual Open Day to 
celebrate the great variety of  “Grow your Own”. Visitors strolled around the allotments, rich 
with fruits, vegetables and flowers. Folk musicians entertained us while we enjoyed homemade 
tea and cakes and meeting up with old friends. We could buy items from the stall and even 
identify caterpillars from large versions of  butterflies.

Teme Valley Gardeners’ Club
We continue to meet monthly at the Community Centre, Knucklas, on the second Monday 
(evening) of  the month. It is managed by a re-formed committee and I have never known it to 
be better-run!
We have enjoyed a summer of  lovely (mostly daytime) visits to gardens of  note and not too far 
away. This September, we have a talk on the 11th at 7.30pm from Nigel Hopes of  Ashwood 
Nurseries: ‘Autumn in the Garden’. There is always a bit of  a competition; this month it is 
entitled, ‘Autumn Colours from my Garden’.
Prior to that, on Saturday 9th, the potato-growing competition will be judged upon, along with a 
Coffee Morning/Sale of  Work etc., from 10am, all at the Community Centre
Visitors are always welcome.

Robert Forbath



39

Tom with the winning basil 
plant

Tom Johnson, Hannah 
Isaacson and Angela Ellis 

with Tigger

Two of the Winners

Some of the Prize Winners in the Community 
Garden

 Knucklas Allotments
Beans, Chives and an Artichoke from

The Crowd on Allotments Open Day The Cake Stall

A Beautiful Dahlia

Folk Music A Squash Flower



40

Kenchester Water Gardens

Gladestry WI and Guests at Hay Castle

Gladestry Ladies and Baby enjoying tea at Kenchester

A View of Hay from the Castle

Chris Pugh and Caroline Breeze pack away 
another bargain. Assorted bric-a-brac



41

Gladestry WI
June Outing to Kenchester Water Gardens

The sun shone on the WI members enjoying 
a beautiful afternoon at Kenchester Water 
Gardens. Five members, Dee, Joan, Marion, 
Liz and Marlene were stunned by the amazing 
array of  water lilies, so perfect in form and 
colour. We strolled around the gardens, 
admiring a wide variety of  plants, especially a 
small flower which had self  set on a patch of  
grass making a carpet of  blue.

The ladies were treated, by the WI, to a drink 
and piece of  cake ( too large but delicious) 
whilst discussing various items on our future 
agenda.

Our competition, a pretty necklace, was 
judged by a kind waitress. We were so pleased 
Liz won as she’s awaiting a knee operation. It 
was lovely Liz could make our outing with her 
daughter, Jess, and newly born granddaughter, 
Belle.

We ended our visit by wandering around the 
aquatic area and were amazed by the vibrant 
colours of  the tropical fish- minute neons to 
the enormous Pete - who is over 20 years old!
All agreed it had been a lovely outing and 
look forward to our next outing to Hay Castle 
in July.

July Outing to Hay Castle

The showery start to our outing for nine 
members and two guests couldn’t dampen our 
spirits as we prepared for a tour of  the 
medieval fortification and 17th century 
mansion house of  Hay Castle.

Our guide, Chris, an enthusiastic historian, 
revealed the turbulent history of  the castle, 
which had been laid waste by many Welsh 
princes. In more recent times it was owned by 
‘King of  Hay’ Richard Booth. In 2011 the site 
was purchased by the Hay Castle Trust, which 
has developed the site to its present glory.

Following the tour we enjoyed a light lunch in 
the Castle Cafe. It was lovely Liz was able to 
join us following her knee operation, from 
which she is gradually recovering

We didn’t hold a formal WI meeting, but 
discussed our forthcoming day trip to 
Aberystwyth and the theatre on 16th August.
Our competition, a pretty bracelet, was won by 
Joan.

Our next meeting on Monday 21st August will 
be held in the Quiet Garden of  Gladestry 
Church with a picnic tea. Fingers crossed for a 
sunny afternoon when we’ll be sharing ideas 
for our Centenary Celebrations next year!

Marlene Evans

Charity Shop Success For Llangunllo
They say, “One man’s trash is another man’s treasure.” That was certainly true when volunteers 
from Llangunllo Community Hall and The Friends of  St. Cynllo’s Church took residence for 
one week at Cefnllys School Charity Shop in Llandrindod Wells at the end of  June. A grand 
array of  excellent quality items had been generously donated and collected over the previous 
months, which filled the shop with clothing, books, bric-a-brac, homewares and toys…there was 
something for everyone!
Sales were brisk, with many customers visiting throughout the week, leaving the shop 
happily clutching their bargains and helping to raise a good sum for both charities. A wonderful 
team effort, headed by our very own charity shop queen and arranger, Dorothy Jones. Grateful 
thanks to everyone who helped in so many ways to make the week such a great success.

Photos and Article byDebbie Jones

Gladestry WI Aberystwyth Extravaganza!

34 Gladestry WI members and friends enjoyed a brilliant coach trip to Aberystwyth. Several 
explored the town whilst others had a wonderful time at the Arts Centre being amazed by the 
talent in the production of  ‘Brassed Off ’ A thoroughly superb, sunny day!



44

Z Trees

All Trade + DIY Welcome
COMPETITIVE PRICES

LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE AVAILABLE
ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIED

* Cement, Sand & Gravel * Timber + Sheet Materials
* Bricks, Blocks & Paving * Plumbing & Heating
* Above + Below Ground Drainage * Hardware + Tools
* Dulux and Leyland Paint Stockists + Much, Much More!

Bishop’s Castle Business Park, SY9 5BX
Crabtree Walk, off West St, Knighton LD7 1EW

Z Trees

Z Nursery 

Z Fencing

Alan Jones Tree Surgery

Tel: 01544 260448
Mobile: 07817 066316

alanjonestreesurgery@gmail.com
alanjonestreesurgery.com

BUCKNELL NURSERIES
The Timber Yard, Bucknell, SY7 0EL

01547 530606
01547 530207

Fencing & Firewood
Trees & Hedging plants

Fruit trees
Tree stakes, ties, guards
Tree compost & fertiliser 

Logs

Specialist Tree Care
All aspects of tree work undertaken

Fully insured and NPTC Qualified
For a Professional service at 

COMPETITIVE PRICES Call Alan

Z Builders Merchant

Z Funerals

Qualified Dog Trainer
Are you looking for help with your dog? 

Advice on recall or 
walking nicely on the lead?

I am a qualified, accredited dog trainer, 
now available in the local area!

07472 701887 or Jen@BeBrilliantDogs.
co.uk www.BeBrilliantDogs.co.uk

• One-To-One help
• Group classes
• Scentwork

• Trick training
• Life skills
• New puppy help

Advertise in this space

for £80 

10 issues per year

Medium size advert is ‘

8.5 cm wide x 8 cm high

Advertise in this space

for £80 

10 issues per year

Medium size advert is ‘

8.5 cm wide x 8 cm high



45

There is a new environmental group in our 
area. We call ourselves Resilient Radnorshire. 
We’re interested in bringing people together to 
have more control over local food, land and 
water for the benefit of  everybody who lives 
here. And to give nature a chance. We’re also 
exploring small scale renewable energy projects 
to directly benefit our villages, create local jobs 
and create an income-stream for community-
based projects in the future. 

We’re inviting people to join us in creating a 
seed bed of  ideas which we might then turn 
into positive, practical action. We would very 
much like to work with local churches, schools, 
clubs and other organisations.  And we’re also 
crucially on the look out for anybody with 
land, however small, who might like to 
collaborate with us.  

Meanwhile we’ll also be organising a 
programme of  events, including a trip to 
Pentwyn, the recently acquired Radnorshire 
Wildlife Trust  farm for which they have a 
visionary, long-term plan for its wildlife 

restoration. Watch this space for more 
information. And feel free to contact us by way 
of  Mark at m.levene@soton.ac.uk, 07899 
637284       Mark Levene

A mother and daughter in San José, Costa Rica. 
Sign: Let's take care of all our natural resources, 

so we leave a green world for our future 

People working in and with nature: Introducing Resilient Radnorshire

As many will already have heard, thanks to a piece on ITV Wales on 
Tuesday, and also an article in the Brecon and Radnor Express, the 
Radnor Arms Hotel has been awarded a major grant by the Levelling-
up Fund to help with the purchase and renovation of  the building.  
This has come after years of  hard work by all involved, but does also 
have its caveats as the sum must be match funded. There is still plenty 
of  work to be done.

The role of  The Hub was initially to provide a meeting place for the 
villagers in lieu of  the Pub, but has of  course developed into a thriving 
social centre, providing, amongst many other things, fundraising 
support and facilities for the Radnor Arms campaign. Thank you to all 
those who contributed to our events over the summer.

Exciting News from New Radnor Hub

Gladestry 49 Club Winners

The June and July weekly winners were: Margaret Maddy, (number sweet 17), Dee and John   
(rhymes with me, number 3), Brian Littleworth (key to the door, 21), Chris Kendrick, (31), Liz 
Lythall (34), Sian & Kenneth (14), Cathy Morgan (30), David Bridson (lowly 2), and a rollover..       
Thanks to all for supporting the Gladestry 49 Club.  

Michael Johnson



44



45

Hear to Help “Drop Off ” Clinic

Hearing Aid Clinic

Knighton Community Centre
3rd Tuesday of the month 10am -12 noon

For more information: Rachael Beech 
07552165800 or rachael.beech@rnid.org.uk

Presteigne
4th Wednesday of the month 1pm - 3pm

Churches Together Lunch Club
Knighton Methodist Church

12 noon until 2 pm each Monday
(Except Bank Holidays)

Serving a 2 course lunch. 
Room for more people.

   Ring Margaret Davis on
01547 528 154

if you would like to attend.
A warm welcome awaits.

We would be grateful, too, for a few
more volunteers, once a month.

Knucklas has seen a quite remarkable 
summer, with a small share in some of  the 
almost worldwide extremes of  weather but, 
through it all, a plethora of  communal 
activity.
Local farmers have been very much 
challenged at this time with lack of  rainfall in 
June, followed by quite extreme heat in July 
and, later, desperately needing a few 
consecutive sunny days to harvest hay and 
other crops. All this in addition to demands 
for sustainability, resilience, biodiversity, 
environmentalism and the growing of  food, 
as well as keeping their surroundings 
attractive to tourists: a juggling act indeed!
Major community events have been the 
Village Fete, superbly advertised and 
organised, but hit by the weather; 
nevertheless a successful afternoon. Eight 
days after that was the Allotments Open 
Afternoon, a lower-key event but quite 
delightful, in a scenic setting with kinder 

weather. As usual, there were lots of  visitors 
around, some passing through, others staying 
in the area.
Now we can look forward to the Autumn 
Equinox (Sept.23rd) and a whole host of  
attractive activities on offer, including 
Herefordshire Arts Week with several local 
artists exhibiting in their own homes (Sept. 
2nd - 10th) and the ever-popular Ludlow Food 
Festival held around the Castle, Sept. 8th - 
10th.
Up at Pen-y-Wern, the last of  the former 
residents have now left, including the much 
missed Sue and Martin, who have returned to 
the south-west of  England.
Sadly, Margaret (Maggie) Lloyd, previously of  
Greenlands, Lloyney, has recently passed 
away. She was a person who just loved to give 
of  herself. With every sympathy to her family 
and many friends.

Robert Forbath

Knucklas and District Notes



46

Whitton WI members are not always to be 
found  drinking tea in the Community Hall.*  

During August, they choose one of  the better 
days to visit the Cotswolds, on the way calling 
in at The Valley Country Park near Evesham, 
which gave the opportunity for Lunch and 
Shopping followed by a visit to Helen 
Skipworth's exclusive retirement complex in 
Broadway.  Helen had been a member for 18 
years and said she did miss living in Whitton 
and asked to be remembered to those she had 
lived and worked with. Helen looked very well 
and relaxed in her new environment, which 
was admired and envied by everyone.

In September WI Members, will be out and 
about again ....on a private viewing of  Hay 
Castle.
*Of  course - they will still be around on the 
second Tuesday of  each month for the coffee 
morning from 10.30 am until 12.  

Whitton WI

Stowe & Stanage WI
At our July meeting our own member, Ann 
Lloyd, demonstrated how to make a diamond 
key fob.  Each member was given a kit and an 
array of  colourful butterflies and owls was 
produced.
August is our month for an outing and Shauna 
arranged for us to visit The Quiet Garden at 
Walford Grange.  The Quiet Garden 
Movement was founded 31 years ago and now 
there are over 300 quiet gardens worldwide; 
Walford Grange, a garden of  four acres, 
opened in 2015.  
We were warmly welcomed by the owner, 
Carole Dixon, who gave a talk on the history 
of  the Quiet Garden Movement. The idea is to 
enable visitors to experience peace, a time for 
quiet reflection and rest. We enjoyed 
refreshments whilst listening to Carole, who 
spoke of  her long-held desire to make a 
labyrinth and when she moved to Walford 

At the August gathering it was a wet and 
windy morning. which made it even more 
lovely to welcome young family and friends 
who were holidaying locally.  It seemed that 
they knew of  the warm welcome to 
accompany FREE cake and drinks, plus a 
FREE raffle and occasionally other activities. 
Please feel FREE to come along.

Hilary Naylor

FREE !!!

Coffee (or tea) with 
delicious home made cake.

PLUS   Kids Korner, Books, Raffle

Second Tuesday of the month ... 
11th July
8th August

12th September
10th October
14th November
12th December

10.30 to 12 noon
Whitton Community Hall,  LD7 1NJ

Grange this became a reality. In the centre of  
the labyrinth is a stone marking the Still Point.  
Some members walked the pathway around the 
labyrinth and into the centre in silence. The 
gardens are a haven for wildlife, with a pond, 
many trees and shrubs and a wild meadow. 
After walking in the gardens we met back in 
the house where Carole gave us a talk on 
meditation and its origins, and led us in a 
meditation session, which was much enjoyed 
by everyone.
Lunch followed at The Lion in Leintwardine.  
We were so lucky to have fine weather and we 
all felt this had been a truly memorable day.
On 5th September we have a Tai ‘chi session 
with Paul Newman.  Do come and join us: 
contact Alison Thomas on 01547 528678 or 
alithomas1@gmail.com



47

Diamond art butterfly key fobStowe and Stanage members enjoy the Quiet Garden

Broadway Visit

Young Visitors

Les, Jim and Bernard

Phyllis, Pam and Jenny



48

Felindre WI with their Sunflowers

Saul on his way to arrest 
Christians in Damascus. On 
the way Jesus appeared to 
him and he became a 
Christian himself, and later 
changed his name to Paul.

The jailer and his family

The prisoners were so happy when they heard the good news.

The Mothers’ Union at Gwernyfed Walled 
Garden



49

On Tuesday the 6th June we visited Gwernyfed Walled Garden. We all enjoyed exploring the 
garden, admiring the banks of  roses which smelled heavenly, the amazing vegetable garden, 
wondering at all the varied flower borders, and ending the visit with tea and cake in the garden 
arbour.

On Saturday 1st July we ran the tea tent at the New Radnor Carnival on the school field. Thank 
you to everyone who provided cakes and who helped man the tea urn and served cakes on the 
day. We raised £279, thank you everyone who contributed.

Llangunllo WI’s report will appear in the 
October magazine.

Felindre WI’s August event was a visit to 
Kerry Vale Pick-Your-Own farm at Gwern-Y-
Go, Sarn, where owner Andrew Gethin gave 
a brief  talk about the family business. The 
farm is mainly arable but also grows 
sunflowers, has a summer picking flower field 
and a large pumpkin patch grown for 
Halloween, 
After picking a sunflower each, members 
went to the Kerry Vale Vineyard for tea and 
cakes, then held their formal meeting, where 
President Jayne Harris expressed everyone’s 
sadness at the recent death of  long-standing 
member Gwlithyn Gough.
Rhona Barnett and Rebe Brick will attend the 
County Afternoon Tea in aid of  Breast 
Cancer on 18th August; Rebe will attend the 
Centenary Lunch on 16th September and the 
Annual Council Meeting on 18th November. 
Felindre will donate a £10 Boots Voucher for 
the Chinese Auction on 5th October.
Felindre’s next meeting will be on Wednesday 
6th September to sort out items for the 
current memory album, then on Wednesday 
3rd October will host a recycled artwork 
workshop run by Rachael Blakeway.
New members to Felindre are always 
welcome - contact Jayne on 01547 510644 for 
further information.

Felindre WI

Evancoyd & New Radnor Mothers’ Union Branch News

Open the Book – St Paul
At Knighton School the ‘Open the Book’ team, along with the children, have been telling stories 
about St Paul. We started with Paul when he was called ‘Saul’. He hated Christians and went 
about persecuting them.

After his conversion he often suffered for his faith, and in this story he was in prison. The 
children were miserable because they were in prison as well, but after they were freed and 
baptised, the mood changed. Their jailer is shown here with his family. 

Arts & Crafts Workshops
Felindre Village Hall Committee has sourced 
funding from the National Lottery Community 
Fund to run free Arts and Crafts Workshops 
from September to February.  The workshops 
will offer an opportunity to learn new skills; 
upcycle and recycle; and meet friends old and 
new.  There will be two evening workshops 
every month, with the option to also run a day 
workshop if  there is demand.  The first 
workshop is ‘Introduction to Loom Weaving’ 
and starts on 11 September 7-9pm; with a 
second date of  18 September to finish off  
your weaving project!  All workshops will be 
held at Felindre Village Hall with all materials 
and refreshments provided; and therefore pre-
booking is essential. There will be a celebration 
display in March to show all the arts and crafts 
made.    

To book a place or for more details of  the full 
programme of  workshops please contact Jayne 
Bright on felindrevh@gmail.com or call 07498 
424 292



50

Please phone Darren 
Tel: 01544 350602 or 
Mob: 07929 824560

(Formerly Kington Osteopaths)

Richard Mann B.Sc (Hons)Bsc. (Ost) 
Diana Mann B.Sc (Ost)

9 The Square, Kington, HR5 3BA 
enquiries@borderosteopaths.com

01544 239 210

Treatment of muscle-skeletal condi�on from head 
to toe.

Call or visit our web site for more informa�on

Knucklas Community Hall

Details - knucklascommcentre.org.uk 

or call 01547 520266

Come and see our bright modern hall !

Tel: 01547 520037 
07966 521280

Doors - Windows 
Kitchens - Wardrobes 

Staircases - Floors 
Roof Work

Buildings Repairs 
Maintenance

Llangunllo Community Hall

Available for use by community groups and 
private hire

Seats 80-100, fully fi�ed kitchen

Curtained stage, overhead projector and screen 

Large conservatory, disabled access and toilets 

Grassed and gated area suitable for outdoor
events

For bookings please contact…
Anna Jones 01547 550134 

annajones@maylord.plus.com

Carpentry
Joinery & Building

Border Osteopaths



51

Accommodation .....................  4, 20
Accountant .....................................  22
Architects ........................................... 6
Artist ..................................................  23
Automotive .............  4, 6, 22, 28, 36
Bed and Breakfast .........................  4
Bowen Therapy .............................. 44
Builders ............................................  12
Builders Merchant ........................  44
Cafes .......................................... 20, 29
Care/Elderly ....................................  22
Carpentry .........................................  50
Chickens .............................................. 4
Chimney Sweep ......................  4, 36 
Chiropody .......................................  20
Community Hall ............................  12
Community Halls .................. 20, 50
Community Support ...................  28
Computers ......................................  12
Conservatories ..............................  50
Cooker Repairs .............................. 2 9 
Decorators .................................  4, 28
Department Store ........................  29
Designer ..........................................  23
Dog Grooming ..............................  28
Dog Trainer ....................................  29
Electrician .......................... 20, 36, 44
Farm Maintenance .......................  29
Fencing .............................................  58
Firewood ..........................................  22
Flowers ......................................... 4, 12
Foot Care .........................................  12

Framing ............................................  34
Fruit Tree Pruning ........................  29
Funerals ..............................  34, 44, 50
Garage .......................................... 4, 34
Garden Centre ...............................  29
Garden Maintenance ..................  29
Garden, Market .............................  29
Gas Services ...................................  22
Glazing .............................................  36
Hair Stylist .......................................  12
Heating ............................................  34
Hogget ................................................  6
Holiday .............................................  20
Holiday Cottages .............................  6
Home Furnishings ........................  23
House Clearance ..........................  14
Hypno Therapy .............................  44
Illustrator .........................................  23
Joinery ..............................................  14
Knucklas Community Hall .........  50
Legal ...........................................  20, 29
Meat .....................................................  4
Mutton ................................................. 4
Nursery .............................................  44
Optometrist .....................................  4
Osteopath ................................  23, 50
Pest Control ....................................  36
Photography .....................................  4
Physiotherapy ................................  23
Piano Lessons ................................  20
Picture Framer ...............................  34
Pizza ..................................................  34

Podiatrist .........................................  20
Pork ......................................................  4
Potatoes ............................................  4
Poultry .................................................  6
Pruning .............................................  29
Pubs ............................................  12, 28
Pullets ..................................................  4
Range Repairs ...............................  28
Reiki ...................................................  44
Repairs .................................  12, 2, 29
Restorella .........................................  14
Roofing ................................................  4
Shop ..........................  23, 29, 34, 36 
Solicitor .....................................  20, 29
Stoves ...............................................  29
Takeaway .........................................  23
Taxi ........................................................  6
Thai Food ........................................  23
Therapy ............................................  58
Timber .............................................  22
Timber Framing ............................  14
Transport .........................................  28
Trees ................................... 14, 29, 44
Tyres ...........................................  28, 36
Upcycle .............................................  14
Upholsterer .....................................  14
Vegetables ......................................  29
Volunteering ..................................  28
Windows ..........................................  36
Wood ................................................  22
Wood Burners ........................ 29, 36

Index of Advertisers

St Mary’s Church
New Radnor 

Services
2nd Sunday of the month 10am

Morning prayer in church

3rd Sunday of the month 4pm
Evening Praise in the 

Community Centre

4th Sunday of the month 10am
Holy Communion in church

Please contact Reverend Rachael Storer 
for any queries about the services, thank you                                      

The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor 
Telephone: 01544 350760

Our diocesan prayer, which captures 
our vision for Ministry Areas so well, 

says this:
Bless us as we gather in your name;
Guide us as we grow into the likeness of  
your Son;
Lead us by your Spirit to go out and 
make disciples of  others.

Ministry areas are the structure we are 
using to journey together with God as a 
pilgrim people, turning that vision into 
reality.

from the diocesan website



52

Baptist Sunday Worship in September

Sunday 3rd  -  11.00am - Worship Service at Norton Street Chapel, Knighton
6.00pm - Sunday @ 6 - Service at Knucklas Chapel

Monday 4th  - 7.00pm  - Monthly prayer space at Community Room, Norton Street Chapel,   
             Knighton
Sunday 10th  - 11.00am - Worship Service at Norton Street Chapel, Knighton

Sunday 17th -  11.00am - Joint Worship Service with Knighton Methodist Church at Norton   
           Street Chapel, Knighton

 6.00pm - Sunday @ 6 - Service at Knucklas Chapel

Monday 18th - 7.00pm  - Knighton Cytun Gathering, Knighton Methodist Church at 7.00pm

Sunday 24th  - 11.00am - Worship Service at Norton Street Chapel, Knighton 
- 4.00pm  -  Messy Church at Knucklas Community Centre

Friday 29th    -  6.30pm  - Harvest Supper at Knucklas Community Centre - ticket required in   
           advance please contact us for details.

Sunday 1st October  11.00 am  - Worship Service at Norton Street Chapel, Knighton
  6.00pm Joint Harvest Celebration Service with St David's, Heyope, at Knucklas   
               Chapel

In addition to the above, our popular Toddler Group meets 10.00am -11.30am each Thursday morning 
in the Community Room at our Knighton Chapel during school term times. We also have a network of 
Lifegroups meeting daytime and evenings during the week - please call our Pastor, Rev. Gareth 
Davidson, for details of times and venues on 01547 528679. For details of other events and news, 
please see our Facebook page.

16 Music at Huntington p25
17 Harvest Festival, Llamgunllo 5.30 pm
18 Macmillan Coffee Morning, Gladestry p25
18 Cytûn Churches Together, Knighton p52
21 Coffee Morning for Dementia, N. Radnor p35
23 Special Event, St Edward’s p15
23 Macmillan Coffee Morning, Chapel Lawn p15
23 Food & Craft Market, Knighton Comm p18
23 Car Boot Sale, Knighton p18
24 Harvest Festival, Pilleth 3.00 pm
24 N. Radnor Baptist Ch. Harvest Festival 3 pm
29 Macmillan Coffee Morning, Walton Hall p30
29 Knucklas Harvest Supper p55  
30 Bingo, St Edward’s p15

October Dates
For all the Harvest Festivals see p55

10 Coffee Morning, Whitton p46
20-22 Knighton Festival on Facebook or

https://knightonfestival.wales
21 Men’s Shed Open Day p26

September Dates for your Diary
 1   Llanfair Waterdine WI p27
2-10 h.Art week. Th Hymns open garden p16
 3  Table & Garage Sale, New Radnor p25
 5   Tea & Natter, St Edward’s Church Hall p21
 5   Stowe & Stanage WI Tai’chi session p46
 9  Swansea & Brecon Diocese Centenary 
     Celebration Festival, Royal Welsh Show
     Ground pp2&3
 9  Food & Craft Market, Knighton Comm p18

 9  Coffee Morning Kucklas p38
10 New Radnor Harvest Festival 6.30pm
11 Crafting Companions Felindre pp10&49
11 Ministry Area Council Meeting p13
11 Teme Valley Gardeners’ Club p18
12 Coffee Morning, Whitton p46
12 Evancoyd & New Radnor MU p5
13 Tranquillity Haven Garden open, Whitton p19
15 DEADLINE for October Radnor
15 Concert at Knill p centre spread
16 St Edward’s Coffee Morning p15 



Grid References and 
Church Postcodes

Beguildy SO 194797 LD7 1YE
Bleddfa SO 206683 LD7 1PA
Heyope SO 239745 LD7 1PY
Llangunllo SO 211712 LD7 1SW
Knighton SO 287724 LD7 1AG
Norton SO 304672 LD8 2EY
Whitton SO 270673 LD7 1AG
Pilleth SO 256682 LD7 1NP
Cascob SO 239664 LD8 2NT
N Radnor SO 210609 LD8 2SS
Gladestry SO 230551 HR5 3NR
Colva SO 199531 HR5 3RA
Evancoyd SO 262627 LD8 2PA
Llan’l N M SO 180581 LD8 2TN

53

Knighton Roman Catholic Church
Service every Sunday at 11am.

Methodist Sunday Worship 

All services at 11.00am 
Victoria Road, Knighton

September
 3  Rev Dr Sheila Macinally

10 Mrs Vivienne Thomas              Holy Communion

17 Deacon Sara Windsor-Hides   United Service at   
      Baptist Church

24  Local arrangement

October
1   Mrs Joyce Evans

Gravel Baptist Chapel
9 July, 2.30 pm Leigh Spicer

10 September, 2.30 pm Chris Hargreaves

Further information from
Keith Williams   01597 851122

St. Mary's, Pilleth Services 2023

all at 3.00 pm

July 23rd

August 27th

September 24th Harvest Festival

CHURCH CONTACTS:
Methodist Minister: Sara Windsor-Hides 
The Manse, 2 Cae Clawdd, Knighton 01547 
520854
sara.windsor-hides@methodist.org.uk

Baptist Minister: Rev Gareth Davidson
The Manse, Victoria Road, Knighton LD7 1BD 
01547 528679 or 07795 087363 
gareth16@tiscali.co.uk

Secretary: Mrs Sue Wilson
01544 267456 or 07866 833294 
knightonbaptists@gmail.com 
www.knightonbaptists.org.uk

Knighton Roman Catholic Church
Fr. Stephen Omojo Ogbe OP 07398 176 462
Fr. Gerald Okechukwu Isiguzo 07376 459 370



54

Church/Community Hall Contacts

Evenjobb Village Hall Linda Ellams 01547 560306
Felindre Village Hall Jayne Bright 07498424292   
Brian Thomas 07799346182 
 felindrevh@gmail.com
Gladestry Village Hall Marlene Evans 01544 370646 
marlene.evans@hotmail.co.uk
Llangunllo Village Hall Anna Jones www.
annajones@maylord.plus.com
Knucklas Comm Cent Kevin Jones 01547 520266 
www.knucklascommcentre.org.uk
N Rad Comm Centre Carlee Evans 01544 350575
St Ed’s Church Hall Jean Price 01547 528260
Whitton Comm Hall Gill Powell 01547 560367

Advertising rates:
Small: 5.5 cm square £40
Medium: 8.5cmW x 8cmH £80 
Large: 11.5cmW x 8cmH or
8.5cm W x 12cm H (4 per page) £120

 3rd September - Trinity 13
Continuous
Exodus 3: 1-15
Psalm115
Romans 12: 9-21
Matthew 16: 21-28

Related
Jeremiah 15: 15-21
Psalm 26: 1-8
Romans 12: 9-21
Matthew 16: 21-28

 10th September - Trinity 14
Continuous
Exodus 12: 1-14
Psalm 149
Romans 13: 8-14
Matthew 18: 15-20

Related
Ezekiel 33: 7-11
Psalm 119: 33-40
Romans 13: 8-14
Matthew 18: 15-20

 17th September - Trinity 15
Continuous
Exodus 14: 19-31
Psalm 114 
Romans 14: 1-12
Matthew 18: 21-35

Related
Genesis 50: 15-21
Psalm 103: 1-13
Romans 14: 1-12
Matthew 18: 21-35

 24th September - Trinity 16
Continuous
Exodus 16: 2-15
Psalm 105: [1-6], 37-45
Philippians 1: 21-30
Matthew 20: 1-16

Related
Jonah 3: 10 - 4.11
Psalm 145: 1-8
Philippians 1: 21-30
Matthew 20: 1-16

 1st October - Trinity 17
Continuous
Exodus 17: 1-7
Psalm 78: 1-4, 12-16 
Philippians 2: 1-13
Matthew 21: 23-32

Related
Ezekiel 18: 1-4, 25-32
Psalm 25: 1-9
Philippians 2: 1-13
Matthew 21: 23-32

Harvest Readings

Deuteronomy 8: 7-12

2 Corinthians 9: 6-15

Luke 12: 16-30



Harvest Festival Services in our Ministry Area
September

Sunday 10th 6.30pm St Mary’s, New Radnor 
in the Community Hall

Sunday 17th 5.30pm St Cynllo, Llangunllo 

Sunday 24th 3pm St Mary’s, Pilleth

October

Sunday 1st 2.30pm St David’s, Colva

Sunday 1st St Michael’s, Cascob

Sunday 1st 6.30pm St Mary Magdalene, Bleddfa

Sunday 1st 6pm St David’s, Heyope joint service
 at Knucklas Baptist Church

Friday 6th 6.30pm St Edward’s, Knighton

Friday 6th 6.30pm St Michael’s, Llanfihangel   
         Nant Melan

Saturday 7th 6.30pm St Peter’s, Evancoyd

Sunday 8th 9.30am St David’s, Whitton

Friday 13th 6.30pm St Michael’s, Beguildy

Sunday 15th 10am St Mary’s, Gladestry



56

East Radnor Ministry Area Service Rota September 2023

9.30am  St David’s, Whitton    Eucharist

11am   St Edward’s, Knighton     Eucharist

11am   St Peter’s, Evancoyd     Eucharist

6.30pm  St Mary’s, New Radnor            Harvest Celebration in the Community Hall

17th September – Trinity 15 (Green)

10am   St Mary’s, Gladestry     Eucharist

11am   St Edward’s, Knighton     Eucharist

11am   St Peter’s, Evancoyd     Morning Worship

4pm   St Mary’s, New Radnor    Evening Praise in the Community Centre

5.30pm St Cynllo’s, Llangunllo     Harvest Festival
24th September – Trinity 16 (Green)

10am   St Mary’s, New Radnor    Eucharist

11am   St Edward’s, Knighton    Morning Prayer

3pm     St Mary’s, Pilleth     Harvest Festival

4pm     St Mary’s, Gladestry    Compline

3rd September – Trinity 13 (Green)

10am   St Michael’s, Llanfihangel Nant Melan   Eucharist

11am  St Peter’s, Evancoyd     Morning Worship

11am   St Edward’s, Knighton     Eucharist

2.30pm St David’s, Colva      Evening Prayer

3pm   St Michael’s, Cascob     Eucharist

7.30pm  St Mary Magdalene, Bleddfa   Compline

1st October – Trinity 17 (Green)

10am   St Michael’s, Llanfihangel Nant Melan   Morning Prayer

11am   St Peter’s, Evancoyd     Morning Worship

11am   St Edward’s, Knighton     Eucharist

2.30pm St David’s, Colva      Harvest Festival

3pm   St Michael’s, Cascob     Harvest Festival

6.30pm  St Mary Magdalene, Bleddfa   Harvest Festival


